
eARn 045 812939 

L!Sa. Have you ever smoked .clg.rettea regulatly for a period of at lea.t: one month? 

YeB •••••• (.::;12:.>(~_-1 (ASK Q.45b) 

No ••••••••••• _-2 (SKtP TO Q.48a) 

4Sb, In w11at Irtonth and year did you start i$oking clgarettes on • fairly t.8ul'~ b •• is? 
MONTH ynr-

I I I I I I 
1 11-1 I I 

(13) 114) (h) 116) 

45c. and y.ar did you -last smOke 
MO~ YEiiR I I I I I 

cigarett.s on a fairly·· tegulaT basi.? 

I I 1-1 I I 
(Ii) (la) (19) (20) 

46.. When you started .moking ci.arettes on 8 fairly regular basis in (STAR1' DATE) J 

about. how man)' packs per week did you smoke? 8y "pack" we mean 20 cigarettes. 

I I 
I I I packs per week 
(2i) /22) 

46b. Until what month and y.ar did you continue to • .oke (NUM8ER) p.ck. per w •• k on a 
regular b •• it? MONTH ~AR 

I I I I" I 
II H I I 
(~3) (24) . (2S) (26) 

(tF PATE.tS THE SAME AS Q.45e. 
ALI. OT1IEkS: CONTiNUE) 

SKIP TO Q.47a. 

460. After that. about -how many packs per weak did you amoke? 

I 
I I pack. p.r .... k 

(27) (28) 

46d. Until what month and ye.'r di-d you continue to aaaok. (NUMBER) paCks pat', we.k on a 
regular 1, .. 1., I! MONTH ! , YEAR I 

I I I I (IF DATE 18 THE SAME AS Q.4SCI SK.tP TO Q.47 •• 
I I H I I ALL OTHEIS. CONTINUE) 
1291 (0). 01) (321 

46e. After that. about how m4n~ packs per week did you a~ke? 

I I I 
I I I pack. per week 
(33) (34) 

46£. Until what ~onth and ye.r did you continue to amok. (NUMBER) pack. per week on a 
regular basl.? MONTH YEAR 

I 11 I I 
I !-I I I 

(35) (36) (37) (38) 

(tF DATE IS THE SAME AS Q.45c: ASK Q.41a. 
ALL OTHERS: RECORD ADPITt6NAL .PSatOnS tN 
S.R.B. PAGE 41) 

47th 'You .aid that y<?u (last "'loked, cigarettea/are 'currently imokina, ciaarect.a) oh a 
fairly regular basis (in DATE). 01\, how tltany days did you .moke cigar.'tUs during !!!.!. 
lait th~e! month. (that you smoked on a fairly regular basi,)? 

I I I 
I It I daYB 
( 39) 40) 

47b. On the days that you smoked, about how many packs did you smoke per day? 

I r 
I I I pack. per day 
(41) (42) 

4;~. tn genaral, did you inhale ~he $Moke1 

'I ..... (43( -1' 
No-•••••••• __ -2 

4U 



CARD 045 612039 

48a. Have you ever smoked 8 pipe r.gularly for a period of at leaat one month? 

~es ...... (4::.:4:.l( __ ·-1 (ASK Q.46b) 

No ........... __ -2 (SKIP TO Q.51a) 

48b. Ih what month and year did y.ou start smoking a p'ipe on a faitly regular basis? 
HONTH ~W-

I I I I 
I I 1-1 I I 
(45) (46) (47) (46) 

48c. In what month and year did you last smoke a 
MONTH ~EAr 

pip. on 8 fairly regular baa is? 

I II I I 
I I 1-1 I I 
(49) 150) 15il (52) 

498'.' When you started smoking a pipe on a fairly regular basis i,n (START- DAte). about 
how many pipefuls per week did you aUloke? 

I 
I I I pip.fuls per week 
(53) (54) ,. 

49b. Until what 
8 re8uiar buis? 

month,and year did ~ou continue ,to 'IIC)~."(NU'HB~R) 
HONTH '," 'YEAR 

pt~.fU~8 per week on 

II' II 
I I I-I I I 
(55) (56) (57) (56) 

(-I, DAtE lS THE SAIIJI AS Q.48e: 
ALL OTHERS, cONTINU£) 

49f. AfUr that t about how many p-ip.ful. per week did you ,'\'Oke? , 

I 
I I I pipefuls per week 
(59) (60) 

SKIP TO Q.50a. 

49d. Until what month and year did you continue to.amok. (NUMBER) pi~efuls per week on 
I regular- basis?·'" MONTH YEAR 

I I. II I 
I ! H I I 
(61) (62) (63) (64) 

ttF DATE IS THJ SAME AS Q.48e. 
ALL OTHERS: ' CONfINUE) , 

4ge.. After that. about how many 'pipefuls per week did you amoke? 

I I I 
! ! I pipefuls per week 
(65) (66) 

:),. '" 

SKU TO Q.50a. 

49f. Until what month and year 'did you eontinue to 'smoke (NUMBER) 'plp.·ful~ per wtht:k on 

• regular basi,? HOyT" ,Ii',: Y,~AR (IF DATE ISTHESAME,'AS Q • .48e: ASK Q.50a. 

I I 1-1 I I ALL OTHERS: RtCOitD ADDITIONAL PERIODS IN 
(67) (66) (69) (70) S.R.8. PAGE 41) 

SOa. You .aid that you (~B8~ ~rooked' e. pi'pel.re"c~rrently:~mOkli~8"a .pipe) on a fairly 
reguhr· .ba.is <in DATE). On how. many day' did, You.-, Smoke a ;p-ip. dutina (h'e'laet three 
~ (that you .moked on a fairly regular ba.i,)? 

I I I 
I I I days 
(7J) (72) 

SOb. On the day'. that you .mo~.d, about how many pipefuls d~~. you 81110ke per day? 

I I 
I I I pipefuls per day 
(3) (74) 

50c. In aeneral, did you inh~le the smoke? 

Yes •• • (·/S( ... 1 
No •••••. :.':.:-.= .. 2 

41 



CARD 051 SlZ039 

51s. ~ave you ever smoked eigars regularly for a period of at least one month? 

Ye ••••••• (,,12,,('--_-1 (ASK Q.Slb) 

No ........... __ -2 (SKU TO Q.S4.) 

5lb: In what month and year did you start sMoking cigars on a fairly r*gular baHa? 
MONT!! ¥fAR 

I I I I I· 
1 1-1 1 I 

OJ) (4) Os) (16) 

51c. In wh4t mbnth and year did ;you last smoke cigars on 8 fairly regula,r buill? 
MONTH yF 

I I I I I 
I I H I I 
(\7) (18) 119) (20) 

528. When you started smoking cisar. on a fairly regular basis in (START DATE). about 
how marty cigars pet week did you .moke? 

52b. Until what 
regular baais? 

I 
I I I cigars per week 
(21) 122) 

month and year did you continu. to aMoke (NUMBIR) cigar. per week on a 
MONtH XEAR 

I I I I 
1 I 1-1 I I 
(23) (24) (25) (26) 

(IF DATE IS THE SAME AS Q.51c, 
ALL otHERS, CONTINO!) 

SKIP TO Q.53a. 

52c. Aftet tbat. about how many eilars per week did you smoke' 

52d. Until what 
regular basis? 

I I I 
I I I c: i.ars per W'eek 
(27) (28) 

month and year did you continue to .moke (NUMB!R) cigat. per week on a 
MONTH YEAR 

I . I I i I I (IF DATE IS THE SAME AS Q.51e, SKIP TO Q.53a. 
I ! . HI. I ALL otHERS, coNTINUE) 
(29) (30) (31) 132) 

52e. After that, about how many cLaar. per week did you 8~ke1 

I 
I I J t igars per week 
(3]) (34) 

52£. Untii what month and year did you continue to amoke (NUMBER) cigar. pet ~eek on a 
regular basis? MONtH YEAR 

I I I I 
I I H I I 
(35) (36) (37) (38) 

(IF DATE IS THE SAME AS Q.51c, ASK Q.53 •• 
ALL OTHERS: RECORD ADDITIONAL PERIODS IN 
S.R.B. PAGE 42) 

$3a. You said that you (last 8moked cigars/are currently SMoking cigars) on _ fairly 
regular basis (in DATE). On how many days did you smoke eigar. during the last three 
months <that you smoked ort a fairly regular basis)? 

I i 
I I I. day. 
139) (40) 

53b. On the da~8 that you smoked, about how many cigars did you smOke pet day? 

I I 
I I I cigars per day 
(41l 142) 

sac. In general. did you inha.1e the smoke? 

Ye •••• (4i( -I 
No •••••••• __ -2 



CARD 051 8)2039 

54.. Now letts talk about drinking alcoholic beverages, that is, beer, wine , Or hard 
1 iquor. Did you aver drink alo'oholic beverages on a fairly ugular buh? 

Ye ••••• , •• (.;.44,;.;{'-_-1 (ASK Q.54b) 

No ••••••••••• __ -2 (SKIP TO Q.57 

54h. 11'1 what month and year did you start drinking alcoholic bevers.es on a fairly 
regular basi.? KONTH YEAR 

I I I I I 
II 1-1 I I 

(45) (46) (47) (4S) 

S4c. In what month and year did you!!!! drink on a fairly regular ,baa i.? 
MONTH YEAR 

I I I I 
I I 1-1 I I 
(49) (50) (51) (52) 

558. When you started drinking alcoholic beveragee on " fairly re,ular bali, in (START 
DATE) •• hou-t how lI.ny drinks per week did you bave? 

I 
! I I drink. per weak 
(53) m) 

SSb. Until what month and year did you continue to drink (HUMBER) dr,ink. per week on • 
regular buh? MONTH YEAR 

I I I I I 
I I I-I I I 

(55). (56) (5) (58) 

UF. DA~ IS THE SAME AS Q.S4c: . .8KIP TO Q.S6a. 
ALL OTHERs: CoNTINUE). 

SSe'. After that, about how IDany drinks per week did 'you ha"e? 

55d •. Until what 
reluler baa is? 

I I I . 
I I, I drink. per week 
( 59) ( 60) 

month and y.ar did you continue to dri'nk (NUMBER) drinks per weak on a 
MONTH YEAR 

I I I I (IF DATE IS TNE SAME AS Q.S4e: SKIP TO Q.56a. 
I I 1-1' I· I ALL .OTIiERS: CONTINUE) 
(615 ( 62) ( 63) ( 64) 

SSe. After that, about how 'many drinks -per week did you have? 

I I I 
I I' I drinks per weak 

( 65) (66) 

55f. Until what month and year did you continu_ to drink (NUMBER)' d,ri.nks per waek on a 
regular buh? 'MONnl YkAR ' 

I I I I I I (IF DATE IS THE SAHE ASQ.54c: ASK Q,56a. 
I I I-I·· I· I ALL. OTHERS. RECORD ADD1TlONAIoPBRIOD$ IN 
eli)) (61!) (695 (1& B.R.B. PAGE. 43) 

~6.. You .ai~ that you (,bat ,d,r4;rik/a'r.e cur,rently drinki,tJ;i) aloa'holic ,be,ve~.8" on a 
fairly regular basis (in UNO DATE).) ... " Ol'l how many days' did',you drink during ;the l8.t 
three month. (that you drank on a fairly regular bad.>? 

I I I. 
I I !.~ay. 
( ,D (72) 

56b. On the day. that you drank. about how .any drinks did you have per day? 

I 
I I I drinks per day 
( 7·3) ( 74) 

53c. During these months which one of the following bevereges did ~9u drink most -­
herd 1 iqu-Q-r I beer or ale I or wine or ch./lmpa8n~? 

'\,,/ 
Hard liquor •• (75-,{ "'1 
Beer or ale ...... ~ "'2 
Wine or champagne~-3 
Combination ••••. ~ .. 4 

'~r . 
43 .. 

,) 
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;7. Have yOU!!!! tried smoking marihuana? 

Yo ....... (L;12...,('--_-1 (ASK <l.57a) 

NO ........... __ -2 (SKlP TO Q.60) 

51.. Have you ever smoked marihuana regularly for a period of .t leaat bne Montth1 

Y ........ (;,,,3.,,.( __ -1 (ASK Q.S7b) 

No ••••••••••• __ -2 (SKIP TO Q.60) 

"S1b. In what month and year did you start s11loking marihuana on a fairly regular basis? 
MONTH YEAR 

I I I I I I ' 
I I I-I I I 
(4) tl5) (16) (7) 

57c. In what month and yeat did you!!!! smoke marihuana on a fairly resular baa is? 
MONTH YrAR 

I I I I I 
I I 1-1 I, I 
(18) <I91 (20) (21l 

58a. When you star(ed 'moking marihuana on a fairly re8ular basi, in (sTAR~ DATE). 
about how many joint. per WQeh did you smoke? 

58b. until what 
reBulsr b.si.? 

I I 
I I I joints per week (m (23l 

month and year did you continue to smoke (NUMbER) joint. per week on a 
HONTH YiAR 

I I I I I I 
I I I-I I I 
(24) (25) (261 (27) 

(IF DATE IS THE SAKE AS Q.57c: SKIP TO Q.59a. 
ALL OTHElS: CONTINUE) 

SSc. After that. about how many jOint's per week did Y~1,I amoke? 

I 
I. I I joints per week 
(28) (z9) 

sed. Until what month and year did you continue to smoke (NUMBER) joints per week on 8 

regular bad.? MONTH YEAR 
I I I I SKIP io Q.59a. 

,I I H I I 
(30) (31) ( 32) (3) 

(IF DATE IS THE SAME AS Q.5'.: 
ALL OTHERS: CONTINUE) 

S8e. After that. about how many joints per w~ek did you .moke? 

58f. Until what 
reBular basi.? 

I I 
I I I joints per week 
(4) (35) 

month and year did you continue to amoke (NUHaER) joints per week on a 
MONTH YEAR 

I I I I 
I I 1-1, I I 
(36) (37) (38) (39) 

(IF DATE IS THE SAME AS Q.51.: ASK Q.59a. 
ALL OTHERS. RECORD ADDITIONAL PERIODS IN 
S.R.B. PAGE 43) 

$98, ~ou .aid that ydu (last smoked marihuana/are currently smoking marihuana) On a 
fairly reaular basia (in DATE). On how many days did you amoke marihuana during the 
last three !onths (that YOU smbked on a fairly regular basis)? --

I I I 
I I I days 

(40) 1415 

59b. On the days that YOli smOked. about how many joints did you smoke per day? 

I I I 
I I I joints per day 
«(,i) (/1 15 



CARD 057 BI2039 

60. In YOUl lifetime, have you ever had two weeks or more during which you felt sad, 
blue, depressed, or when you lost all interest and pieasure in things that you uaual1y 
cared about or enjoyed? 

Ye ••••••• (44( -I\' (ALSO RECORD ON 
No ••••••••••• __ -2J 

S.R.B. PAGE 12) 

61a. Have you had two years or more in your life when you felt depressed or sad almost 
all the time even if you ,felt O.K. sometimes? 

Y ........ (:!,,45~( __ -1 (ASK Q.6Ib) 

No ••••••••••• _____ -2 (SKIP TO Q.62) 

6lh. Did you tell a medical doctor about feeling depresBed during this 
period? The term "medical doctor" includea paychbtriau, osteopaths, and 
medical students. 

v ........ (::;46~(_.-:-1 (SKIP TOQ.62) 

No ••••••••••• _____ -2 (ASK Q.61c) 

61c. Did you tell any, other profe.sional about feel~ng deprea.ed dudn .. this 
period? The term "other profeBlional" includes psychologist,s, counselors, 
.embers of the cl'erIY, and chiropractors? 

V ........ (47"!-'( ...... _-1 (SKIP TO Q.62) 

No ••••••••••• _____ -2 (ASK Q.6Id) 

61d. Did you take medication more th,_n once, 'either preecribed or 
noftpre.cribed, ·for f •• liftg deprelled durina this period? 

Y ........ (,;:;48"'('--_-1 (SKIP TO Q.62) 

No ••••••••••• -.----2 (ASK Q.61e) 

61e. Did being .depr •••• d durina thi. period interfere with your life and 
activities • lot? 

Yei ...... (49( -I 
'No .• 00 •• 000 •• _-2 

45 
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,62a. Has there ever been a periOd of two weeks or lonser when ~ou lost your appetite? 

yes ...... (.il.5ll>O(~_--1 (ASK Q.62b) 

No ••••••••••• __ -2 (SKIP TO Q.63') 

t2b. Did ydu tell • doctor about your 10&8 of appetite? 

Ye ••••••• (,,5"'1('--_-1 (ASK Q.62cY 

No ••••••••••• __ -2 (SKIP TO Q.62d) 

62e. When you told the doctor, what was his diagno.i.? 

NE VE I I : 

IF "NOTHlNt DErtNtTEt'fl'DON'T KNOWII
: ASK IF DOCtoR'S EXAMINATION OR 

TESTS tNDICA1ED ANY PHYSICAL ILLNESS. 
IF "NO": OIRCLE "5" Sr;LOW AND SKIP TO Q.63 a. 
IF "pHYSldAL tLLNI!:SS OR INJURY," SKIP TO Q.62e. 
IF "MEDICATION, J)RUGS, OR ALCOHOL," SkIP'TO Q.62e. 

62d. What was the cau •• of your loss of appetite? 

IF NERVES. ~TRESS. ANXIETY" OR 'NOTHING DEFINITE" OR "DON T KNOW": 
eikcLt "S" BELOW AND SK1PTO Q.63 s. -

IF "PHYSICAL ILLNESS OR INJURY" OR IlMEDICAtION I DRUGS I OJ{ 
ALCOHOL!!, A~K Q.62e. -

62e. Has there!!!! bean a petlod wben you loat your ap'pehte fot two .'w.eks ot longer 
lor any re.aon other thin dREAD'RESPONSE FROH Q.62c OR Q.62d)? 

Ye ....... ( .. 52",(,-_-1 (AS\( Q.62f) 

No ••••••••••• ----"-2 (SKIP TO Q.63.j 

~2f, Wham was the cause of your 10S8 of appetite in that period1 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 

2 3 4 

4" 

j 5 j
IF "S" CIRCLED 
RECORD IN S.R.B. 

(53) "'-_=__ PAGE 12 



________ C~A"'R"'D,,'..:O,,5:.:7-'_ ____ __'H,o!_1 ~1j'~'1 

638. Have you ever lOst weight without tryin~ to -- 8. much 8' two' pound" a wef"k lUI 
several weeks (.or as mucK .s .. 10 pound,s .ltogethed? 

Ye ....... ("S"'4('--_-1 (ASk Q.63b) 

No ••••••••••• __ -2 (SkIP TO Q .• 64a) 

63b. Did you tell .. doctor about youT weil,he 10887 

v. •....... ("S"'S('--_·-1 (ASkQ.63c) 

No ••••••••••• __ -2 (SKIP TO Q.63d) 

63c. When you told the doctOT, what was hh diagnos.h? 

I~F "NERVES, STRESS, ANXIETV", CUCLE "5' BttOW- AND SKIP- TO Q.-64.­
''IF I'NOTHtNG DEFtNt'DE"P'DON't KNOW~'; A"SK IF D"ocTOR'S~ EXAMIHATrOtf CoR' 

TEnS INDICATED ANY PNY-SICAi. ILL~ESS. 
IF "NO": CIRCLE "5" BELOW AND SltIP 'TO Q',64a. 
IF tlpHYSICAI. ILLNESS OR INJURY I "I SItIP' TO Q •. 63e •. 
IF "MEDICATION, DRUGS. OR ALCOHOL," SKIP TO Q.63e. 

63d-. What was the ~au.e of your weight 10887 

v 5, S f 2... 0 1· 
CIRCLE "5" BELOW AND SKIP TO ct. 640. 

1'F "PNY-SICAL ILLNESS· OR lNJUR'I"- OR "MEDICATION, nRUG&, QR 
ALCOHOL", ASK Q,63e. -

- , 
63e. H8'8 there!!!!. 'been a period' wben you, 108·t, weiat\t' w!H~o,u't" t:.ryins to .. - as much 88 
two pounds a we.k for sever_l weeks, (or as much as' 10 pound' •• 1',togellh8'l') ~Of any r.ason 
other than (READ RESPONSE FROM .Q.63c OR Q-.63d)? 

v ........ ( ... 5",6(,--,--1 (ASK Q.63f) 

No •• ' ••••••• ~ ._ .. 2 (SKl.P. TO Q·,.64 a.):' 

63f. What W88 th« 98use of your 1088 of weigbt in tha,t' period1 

IF NERVES, STRESS, ANXlET_Y OR OTH-I-NG DEFINITE OR 
"DONIT KNOW": CIRCLE IlSi'rBEtOw, AND' GO' to Q.64a. 
ALL OTHERS: GO Tq Q,64 o. 

_ .... _----_ .. -----------.. _ .... --------------------------------------------------_ .. _-.. _-_ .... _---
FOR OFne! USE ONtV 

1 2 3' 4 (57) 
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C~RD 057 812039 

648. Have you ever had a period when your eating increased sO much that you gained 8S 
much as two pounds a week for aeveral weeks (or 10 pounds altogethet)? 

Ye ••••••• (~~8~(~_-1 (ASK Q.64b) 

NO ••••••••••• _____ -2 (SKIP 10 Q.65a ) 

64b. Did you tell 8 doctor about your incre'sed appetite and weisbt gain? 

Y ........ (=.59,,('--_-1 (ASK Q.64c) 

Nb ••••••••••• _____ -2 (SKIP 10 Q.64d) 

64c. When you told the doctor, what was his dia8nosis? 

IIF NERVES.STRESS, ANXIETY': CIRCLE 5" B£LOW AND ~KIP TO Q.65. 
IF "NOTHING DEFlNITEII/"DON1T KNOW": ASK IF DOCTOR'S EXAMI~AtION OR 

TESTS INDICATED ANY PHYSICAL ILLNESS. 
tF "NO": CIRCLE "5" BELOW AND SKIP TO Q.6Sa. 
IF "PHYSIOAL iLLNESS OR INJURY." SKIP '1'0 Q.64 •• 
J.F "MEDICATION. DRUGS, OR ALCOHOL," SKIP TO Q .. 64e. 

64dl What was the cauSe of your increased appetite and weight gain? 

E VE , SS. AN lETY 0 NOTHING DEFl IE..! DO N 
QIRGIoE "5" BELllw AND SKIPTO Q.65a. 

lr"PHYSICAL ILLNESS OR INJURY" OR "MEDICATION, DRUGS. OR 
ALCOHOL": ASK Q.646. -

64e. Has there ever been a period "hen your eatina incS' ... ed .0 ,much ~h.t you- gained as 
m\,tc~ .& two pOJ,lnde ,a week for eeveral weeks (or 10 pounds altogether) for an)' r ... On 
other than (READ RESPONSE FROM Q.64c OR 64d)? ' 

Y ........ (.26""O('--_-1 (ASK Q.,64f) 

NO ........... _-2 (SK1P TO Q.6S a) 

~4t. \.nilt was the cause, of your in,creased 'appetite and weight gain in that 
period? 

IF NERVES, TRESS, ANXI Y QR 0 IN E I 
"bON'T KNOW": elact! "S"BELO\f1 AND GO TO Q~65 a. 
ALL OTHERS: GO TO Q.6S a. 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY " 5 I tF "S". CIRCLEO 
2 3 4 (61) RECORDlN S.R.B. 

.1... ___ ~ PACE 12 . .L... _____ ~ ____ _ 
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65.. Have you ever had a period of two weekI or more when you had trouble fallin8 
asleep, atayins a.le.p. or with waking_up too •• tiyl 

"e •...... (.,,6"-Z:..( __ -1 (ANK Q.(,"") 

No ........... __ -2 (SKIP TO Q.b6a) 

65b. Did you tell. doctor about your trouble'ale.ping? 

Ye ••••••• ("-63;<.)(~_-1 (ASK Q.6Sc) 

No ••••••••••• __ -2 (SKIP TO Q.6Sd) 

65c. When you told the doctor, what was hi, diagnosis? 

IF 'NERVES. STRESS, ANXIETyll: ClRCLE '''5'' BELOW AND SKIP TO Q.66. 
IF "NOTHING DEFlNI-TE"/uDON'T KNOW II

: ASK IF DOCTOR'S, EXAMINATION OR 
TESTS INDlCATED ANY PHYSICAL ILLNESS. 
t.F "NO": CIRCLE 11511 BELOW AND SKIP TO Q.66a. 
IF "PHYSICAL ILLNESS OR INJURY." SKIP TO Q.6Se. 
IF "MEDICATION. DRUGS. OR ALCOHOL." SKIP TO Q.6Se. 

65d. What wa. the cau,. of your .l •• ping problem? 

IF .... RVES. STRESS. A.XIETY 2! NOTHING DEFINIn 2! "DON'T K.OW 
CIRCLE "S" BELOW AND SKIP TO Q. 66... . 

IF "P"YSICAL ILLNtSS OR INJURY" OR "MEDICATION. DRUGS. OR 
ALCOHOL": ASK Q.6S.. -

658. Ha. there!!!! been a period of two weeks ~r more when you had trouble falling 
•• leep, Itaying a.reep, or with waking up too early for any reason other than ~READ 
RESPONSE FROM Q.6ScOR Q.6Sd)? 

Y ........ (6j!!4..,(....,._-1 (ASK g.6Sfl 

No •••••••••• '_, __ -2 (SKIP TO Q.66 a) 

65f. What wa. the caul. of your sleeping problem in that period? 

IF IlNERVES , STRESS, ANXIETY" OR 'NOTHING DEFINItE OR 
"DON'T KNOW": CIRCLE "5n""":BELOW AND GO TO Q.66-;: 
ALL OTHERS: GO TO Q.66a. 

. 

----~-----------------------.------------------------------------------------------------
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 

2 3 (65) 

49 

5 \. IF "S"CIRCLED 
RECORD IN S.R.B. 

.L-_~ __ PAGE 12 



CARD 057 8\2039 

66,8. H~ve you ever had a period of two weeks or longer when you were .le6ping too niuC!h? 

Y ........ (""66"'( __ -1 (ASK Q.66b) 

No ••••••••••• _____ -2 (SKIP TO Q.67.) 

66b. D1d you tel1 a doctor about your sleeping tOb much? 

n •...... (.::6"'1('--_-1 (ASK Q.66c) 

No ••••••••••• _____ -2 (SKIP TO Q.66d) 

66c. When you told the doctor, What was his diagno.i.? 

• I .a. 
IF "NOTHING DEFINlTE"I"OON'T KNOW": ASK It DOCTOR1S 'ltXAMlNA'l'ION OR 

TESTS iNDICATED ANY PHYSICAL ILLNESS. 
tF "Nb"i CIRCLE "5" BELOW AND SKIP TO Q.67 •. 
IF "PHYSICAL ILLNESS OR INJURY," SKIP TO Q.66 •• 
IF IlMEDICATION, DRUGS, OR ALCOHOL," SKIP TO Q.66e. 

66d. What was the cause of you~ tleeping too mu~h? 

IF "NtkvtS, STRESS, ANXIETY 2! NOTHING D.FINITB 2! DON'T KNOW 
ClRCLE "5" BELOW AND SKIP TO Q.67 a. 

IF "PHYSiCAl. ILLNESS OR INJURy" !!!1 "MEDI9.A.TION. DRUGS, O~ 
ALCOHOL": ASK ~.66.. ." 

66e. Has there ~ been a period when you were sleeping too much fat two week. or 
longer for any .... on otha,. tharl (READ RESPONSE FROM Q.66. OR .Q.66d)? 

Y ..... , •• (",6::,:8(,-_"1 (ASK Q.66f) 

110 •••••••••.• _-2 (SKIP '1'0 Q.67&) 

66£. Whllt was the cause of your Ile.'p.ing too 'much in that period? 

I 

FOR OFrict USE ONLY 
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67.. Have you ever had a period la'tins two weeks or mOre when you felt tired all the 
time? 

Y ..... ' •• (~70~(~_-1 (ASK Q.67b) 

'No ........... __ -2 (SKIP TO Q.6s a) 

67b. Oid you tel} a doctor about your feeling tired out an the time? 

Y .... · .... (.'-7::,.:1(,-_-1 (ASK Q.67e) 

No ........... __ -2 (SKlP TOQ.67d) 
, . 

6'1«;. WheJl you tol_d the doctor, what was his diagnosis? 

, .. 

IF NERVES, STRESS, ANXIETY: CIRCLE "5" BEbOW A1iDSKIP TO Q.68'. 
IF "NOTHING DEFINITE"P'DON't' KNOW",: ASK IF DOCTOR'S EXAMINA'l'ION OR 

TESTS INDICATED"ANY. PHYSICALtLLNESS. 
IF "NO": CIRCLE "5" BELOW. AND' SKIP TO Q .• 68a . 
IF "PHYSICAL II;LNESS OR INJURY," SKIP TOQ.67 •• 
IF "MEDICAtION', .in'RUGS f Oil ALCOHOL, ,. SKIP TO Q'.67e. 

6'7d. What Will: the cauu .. 9f. your f •• linc tired out all the ,time? 

CIRCLE I~S~E'8ELOW AND SKIP RTO Q.68a. 
IF "PHYSICAL ILLNESS OR INJlJRY" OR "MEDICATION, DRUGS, OR 

ALC6HOL" : ASK Q. 66. • . -
" ,) 

61e. HaB there !!!l been a penod When you fa t tued out .11 the tlae for two week. or 
longer for any re .. on other thdn (READ oftESPONSE 'ROM Q.67c OR Q-.67d)? 

y ........ (..:.7:::2(~_-1 (ASK Q,67f) 

No ........... __ -2 (SKIP TO Q,68a) 

67f. What was the cause of your feeling tired out in that period? 

" 

I" ,.~.v ... ~.~~~?', , .~,'~. ".~~~, :..... !!!l 
"OON,IT KNOW": CIR<;:l..E II~II BELOW AND GO TO, Q.68a. 

,ALL OTHERS: GO TO Q.68 •• 

-~-----~~-~------------------~-----------------------------------------------------------
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 
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688': Has there ever been a ~~tic)d of tw\:) weeks or mere wheft'you Sf,\ls.d or ,moved more 
slowly than is hot'1llal for you? 

Y ........ (",74,-,(~_-1 IASK Q.68bl 

N •••••••••••• "----·2 (SKIP TO Ql69 0) 

6Sb! Did you hit • d.~tdr .tiOll' your oloved .pooch ot .. v ... nd 

y •••••••• (15! -1 IASK QI6a.) 

Ho ••••••••••• _____ -2 (SKI~ TO Q.68d) 

68c. Wheil you told the doctor, what was his di.ario'U,' 

I, ! 

, 

IF 'NERVES, ST~~SS, ANXIETY': CIRCLE'S' 8EI>OII,"" ... IP TO Q.o9 •• 
It "NOTHING DEFiNt'rlt","DON'T KNOW": ASK iF Doc't6R's EXAMINA'hoN dR 

TEStS INDICA'l'fJD AN~ PHYSiCAl. ILLNESS. 
if "NO'" clltciil "'" BELOW AND SKIP 10 /1.69 'a. 
iF "PHYsiCAL I:LLRtSs DR iNJURY," SKIP Tti Q.1I8 •• 
IF "MEDICAtION, DRUGS, OR ALCOHOL," skIP 't\) Q.6&o. 

68d. WHat was the cause of 70ut llpwed s~a'ch or ~v.ment? 

! oil 

CI1\CLE "'" BELOW AND SKiP TO Q.69 a. 
IF "PHY~ICAL ILLNi:!Is OR INJURY" .Q! "MEDtCA1tOM, naues, 01\ 

v " T t ___ 

"'"COIIOL" : Ask Q. 68e. 
68e. Has tl'l re $l!oI been per od when you talked or moyad, .0 • Il~ 'i than, ,J I'\"mal 
for you f~r U". week. or 10naer for .• ny roa.on other than (iU~ IItSPO~1II 'IOli Q.6~. OR 
Q,68d)1 

'1 ........ (.:.7"'61 ... , __ -I· (ASK Q.68f) 

N ••••••..•••• ______ .2 (S~IP to Q.69a) 

6Bf. WI'Iatl "' •• the c.use of Ybur 8l0wed .".dh of mov.m.nt in th.4I.t period? 

IF NERVES, ,TRUS, ANXIETY" OR 'N\'THlNG DSnNin' !?! 
"DON'T KNOW", CIRCLI; ",n-Btt.6W AND GO TO Q.69o. 
ALL OTHEU, GO TO Q.69.. . 

FOR OFFICE USE oNLY 
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69'8. Ha. there ever been a period of two week. or more when you 'had t,p"bet"1Dovina all 
the time _ ... that is, you couldn't .tend still and paced up and down? 

,Yn •••••• (!.!12:.l(~_·-1 (ASK Q.69b) 

No ••••••••••• _-2 (SKIP TO Q.70» 

69b. Did you tell ,a ,t;!octor about your need to, b.e moving all the time? 

Y •••••.••• (:;,:13:..:(~_-1 (ASK Q.69c) 

No ••••••••••• __ -2 (SKU ,TO Q.69d) 

69c. When you told the doctor, what was hi. diagnosis? 

IF "NERVES, StRESS, ANXIETY": ,ClkCLE liS I B,ELOW) ANP. ,SKI'P TO .Q •. 70 •• 
IF uNOTHING D$FINI.TE"/"DON'T KNOW": A~k IF .DOC:rOIl';S EXAMINATION OR 

TESTS INDICATED ANY. PHYSICAL ILLNESS. 
IF "NO"';'./ CIRCLE USII' BELOW AND SKip TO Q. 'ica. 
IF "PHY.SICAL ILLNE88OR INJURY," 8KIP TO .. Q •. 69 •• 
IF "MEDICATION, DRUCS, OR ALCOHOL," aklp TOQ.69 •• 

69d. What wae the Cau .. of youJ"'lIoY·ing .11 the. ti .. t 

. 

DON T KNOw' , 

6ge. fta. there .".r b.ep 8' 'period for two w.ek. or longer when you had to be .. oving all 
the tt •• --: couldn' t .ta~d' '8 c:i 11 and .pae·ed UP.~·lnd_ ,'dcriln· ·fori"any rea.on other than (READ 
RESPONSE FROM Q.69c OR Q.69dl.7 . 

Y •••••••• (:;14",,(,-_-1 (ASK Q •. 69f) 

No ••••••••••• _-2 (SKIP.TO Q .• 70·) 

69f. Wh·at":'I~a •. the cau •• ~f your ~ovina -aU the .tiN in chat period? 

, 

IF "NE·RVES. S'(',RESS. ANXIETY" OR "NOTHING OEFINITE" OR 
"DON''r'·'K~OWII:.._ CIRCLE "Sr,ELOW AN~) GO TO Q.7.o7. 

. ALL OTHtRS.: GO TO Q. 70 •• 

--~-..,--",:- .... ------____ .,;_ .. __ ~_~..; ____ ... ' _____ ._"' _______ ;';'_ ...... _~ ..... ;.,. ___________ .i ____________ .;. .. ___ ;.,._ 
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1 2 3 4 

53 

(15) S. IXF "S" 'CIRCLED 
'RECORD IN S.R.B. 

"--~-- PAGE 12 



6120j9 , 

70a. Was there eYer a period of several weeks when your inberest in sex was 8 lot le •• 
than usu.l? 

Ye ••••••• ("-1",6(,,-_-1 (ASK Q.70b) 

No ••••••••••• _ .. 2 (SKIP TO Q.71a) 

70bJ Did you tell a do4to~ about your diminished intereat in aex2 

th ...... (.L17'"'-( __ -1 (ASK Q.70t) 

Nd ••••••••••• ____.-2 (SKIP TO Q.70d) 

70c. When you told the doctbr, what 'was his diagnosi.? 

IF NERVES. STRESS, ANXIETY: CIRCLE 5 BELOW AND SKIP_TO Q.na: 
IF ,jHoTHING OEFINltitltJi'DON'T KNOW": ASK IF DOCTOR'S EXAMINATION Ok 

TESTS INDICATED ANY PHYSICAL ILLNESS. 
1F "NOli: CUCt.~ 115" BELOW AND SKIP 'to Q.'718. 
tt "PHYSttAL ILLNESS OR INJURY," SKIP TO Q. 70h. 
U' IIM!DICATIOM , DRUG~. OR ALCOHOL,II SKIP '1'0 Q.70h. 

70d. bid you consult wlth any othet profeui.onal, 8uch as a psychologist, dlal'tiaae 
counselor; minister, or nurae ~bout your diminished intereat in .ex? 

'I ........ ( ... 18.,( ...... --:-1 (SKIP TO Q.70g) 

~0 •••• j •••••• _____ -2 (ASK Q.70e) 

70eI Did ybu take medication more than once for your diminished inteteat in .ex? 

Y.$ •••••• (19( -I 

Nd .•.•..••••• _____ -2 

(SKIP TO Q.70g) 

(ASK Q.70f) 

?Of. Did your ditainilh\t!ic! irttletest in .ex interfttn ~ith ),o,dr H~e 01' activitid a 
lot' 

~""."" <...,20<;.( ....-,....;-1 (ASK Q.70g) 

No ........... _-2 (SKIP TO Q.7\'a). 

?Og. what was tWe fauae of ybut di~inisHed interest in sex? 

It "NERVtS, ~!~ES~, ANXl~TY" 2! "NOTHING DI!:FlN,lTE" ~ IInON ' T KNOWIl
: 

CIRttLE "," BELOW AND SKIP TO Q.71', 
U' "PHYSICAL ILLNESS OR INJUR\,11 OR "MEDICATION, nrtUGS, SR 

ALCOHOL,I: ASK Q.70h. -

70h. Had t ere eve~ been a petiod when your interest in sex was dimlniehed for two 
weeks or longer for any reaion other than (R£AD RESPONSE FROM Q.?Oc oa Q.70d)? 

No ........... ___ -2 (SKIP TO Q.7la) 

?ot. Wbat was the cause bf your diminished interalt in •• X lh that petiod? 

----------~--~--------~----~--~ .. ~ 

U' "NERVES, STRESS, ANXIETY" OR IINotHING DEFINITE" 2!i 
"D'ON'T ICNOW II

: CIRCLE ('SirBELOW AND GO TO Q.71 a, 

fToK°FF'lm; 
I I, . 2 1 

4 

US' ONLY 

ALL OT"E~S, GO To Q.71 •• 

(22) 

S4 

5 I 
H "5" CJ RCLCD 
Rf:tORD Ttl S.R.S. 1-_=-__ PAGE J 2 



CARD 069 812039 

71.. Has there ever been a period of two week. or more when: you had a lot more trouble 
concentrating than is norm.1 for you? 

y ••••••• '(A23.!J(~_-1 (ASK Q.71b) 

No ........... _-2 (SKIP TO Q.72 n) 

7lb. Did you tell 8 doctor about your trouble concentrating? 

y ........ (::;24::.)('--.....:-1 (ASK Q.71c) 

"0 ........... _____ -2 (SKIP·TO Q.71d) 

7le. When you told the doc~ort what was hi, diagnosis? 

.. 

IF"NlRVES. STRESS'. ANXIETY", CIRCLE '5" BELOW ANDSKLP TO Q.72 •• 
IF "NOTHING DEFINlTE"/UDON't"KNOW": ASK IF DOCTOR"S -EXAMINAtION OR. 

T~STS INDICATED ANY PHYSICAL ILLNUS. 
IF "NO".: ,C'lRCl.E "5"' ,aELOW·;AND' SK-lP TO -Q. 72a.· 
IF "PHYSICAL·ILLNBSS Ot( INJURy .... SKIP TOQ.n •• 
It "MEDIC'ATIO~)DRUGS .• ORALoo,H9L." SKIP TO Q. 71 ••. 

71d. What was t~e eauee of your trouble concenttatina' 

, , 'A _ 
CIRCLE "5" BELOW AND SKIP TO Q.72 .'. 

KN 

IF "PHY$lCAL~LtNUS;>61i INJUlY"·OR ·"MEDtCATlON. DRUGS. OR 
ALCOHOL", ASK .Q.71.. - . ., > 

7le., 'JJ-~~,' t~~,r~, '.~~~Yte~'~ a: ;~~~rto'd' wh~ri'~YOLi' h.,.d'·more> ttoub;le .. conc.n:tra.t:iJnl·.~·h.n·is . 
normal' :for"You' ·ior'..'t'Wo we_ks ,0'1" c1'onael' 'for ~fliny rea.em ,oth. .. 1' .th-an· (It&-A.D,·iU;S.PONS.i .. FROM, 
Q.71c OR Q. 7l~)? 

Yes.;·,' ••• '(.~2:::S(~..-·"1 (ASItQ'.71f) 

·'No' ............ _-2 (SKIP/TO Q.72&) 

7H. Wha,t,·w •• -.-'the) :'cauu, of -youT ,trouble ,conc.entl'ating in that period? 

IF "NERVE~, STREtSS, ANXIE1Y" OR' "NOTHING DEFINITE" OR 
:IIDOi{I,T KNOW" :": CI-!lCt.'£ .'i5~BELOW 'AND' GO TO Q.12&": 
ALL OTH!RS: GO T6.Q. 72 s. 

---.----------------------------------------.--------------------------------------------
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 

3 

..15 

(26) 5, 1
·.1F "$" CIRCLED 
RECO~D INS.R ••• 

.!...-=-'--'- PAGE 12 



12a. Has thete e~~r b •• n • p.riod of two weeka or more wheh yout thoughts came much 
81o~et than usual or seemed mixed up? 

'Ie ....... ( ... 2Z",(~, ~_-l (ASK Q.72b) 

No ••••••••••• ---':':2 (SKIP TO Q.73) 

72b. Did you tell a doctor about your thoughts eoming much Glower than uiual 
or .eeming mixed up? 

've ••••••• (,.,282,-'(c.---'-1 (ASK Q.72c) 

No ••••••••••• _-2 (SKIP TO Q. )2<1) 

12ci, When you told the doctor, what was his di.gnoai.1 

IF ':NERVES, STRESS, ANXIETY", CaeL! "5' BELOW AND SlaP TO Q.73: 
IF "NdTHINt DEFINlTE"/"DON'T KNOWn~ ASK IF DOCl'bR'S EXAM1NAtlON OR 

TESjS INDICATED ANY PHYSICAL ILLNESS. ' 
IF 'NO", ChaL! "5" BELOW AND SKIP TO Q.b. 
IF "PHYSICAL ILl..NtSS OR INJURY" "SKIP TO Q.72 •• 
IF "MEDICATION, DllUGS, OR ALCOH!)L," SKIP TO Q.72 •• 

72d. ~at wai the caule of your your thought. coming much .lowet than usual or .eeming 
mixed up1 

j , ' 

CIRCLE ,,~" BaLOW AND SKIP TO Q.73. 
t, "pdYSIOAL' ILLNESI! OR INJUR~" Ol"MEDICATtON, DRUGS, OR 

ALCOHOL" i ASK QH2e. -

1r ......... (""2@""( __ -I(ASKQ.1!ztl 

No •.••..•.•.. _-2 (SKIP 10 Q.7~) 

7-H. Whi!lt wa. the cau" of yout your thoughts coming.lluCh .,lowet thaa usual 
or a.entiag mixed up in that period? 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 

'I 
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"DON'T KNOW": CIRCLE "5" BELOW AND GO TO Q. 73. 
ALL OTHERS: GO TO Q.Ya. 
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IRECORD EACH "YES IN 9.73 THROUGH 9.77 IN S.R.B. PAGE 121 

13. Has thel"e eyer been a period o't two weeks or more when you felt worth1eu, sinful. 
or gui lty? 

Yes ...... Cp{ -1 
No ••••.•••••• __ -2 

74. Has there ever been a period of two weeks or mOl'e when you thought a lot about 
!!!!h -- eith~r your own, someone e1.e l s, or death in general? 

Y ........ (32( -1 
No •••••• ••••• __ -2 

75. Ha. there ever been 8 period of two weeks or more when you felt like you wanted to 
die? 

Ye ....... ( 33( -1 
No •••• ~ •••••• ~-2 

76. Have you ever felt 80 low you thought of committing 8uicide? 

y ........ (34( -1 
No. '" •••••••• , __ -2 

77. Have you ever attempted 8uicide? 

y ........ (3S( -i 
No ••••.•. '. 0" ,_-2 

INTERV~EWERINSTRUGTIONS: 
IF LESS THAN THREE BOXES CHECKED IN S.R.B. PACE 1210a Q.62-77: 

SIClP TO Q.88a. 
IF THREE OR MORE BOXES OHECKED IN S.R.B. PACt 12 AJjD "YES" IN 

Q.60. ASK Q.78 •• 
IF THREE OR MORE BOXESCHEOKED IN S.R.B. PACE 12 ..,NO "NO" IN 

Q.60. SKIP TO Q.79 •• 

57 
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18aJ You said you've had a peTiod of feeling (depressed OT blue/OWN EQUIVALENT) and 
also said Y_Du've had lIome otheT pToblems tike (LIST"ALL tTtMS CHECKeD IN S.R.B •• 
PAGE 12). Has tl1ere ever been a time when the feelings 'of depression and aODle of these 
other problems oceu~f~d together -- that is, wibhin the .ame month? . 

ne .•.•.• (2.362:(>--_-1 (SKIP TO Q.80) 

No ••••••••••• __ -2 (ASK Q.78b) 

7Bb. So thetEl's never been a- period when you felt s.d, blue,. Or depressed at 
the same time you were having .ome of thne other probleGls? 

aee b,en " period •• ( .. 37!..:('-__ -1 (ASK Q.80) 

Never been a period •••• ______ ~2 (SKIP TO Q.88aj PACe 57) 

79a. You .aid you have had periods,when (LIST ALL ITEMS CHtCK~D IN S.R.B. PAGE 12). 
Wa. there ever 8 time when several of these problems occurred together -~ that is, 
within t,he same month'r 

Ye ••••••• (",38",(,--_,-1 (ASK Q.79b) 

No •••••••••• ;~-2 (skIP TO Q.SSo, PACE 57) 

~9b. Wheti joO'l' were havi ... g sohle ot theee ,pro"le:m' at about the tame time I 
were you f •• i~rtg_Ok.Y, or Yere you feeling low, aloom),. b,tu., or unitltereated 
in everything? 

dioomy, lo~. etc •• (39( ~l (ASK Q.80) 

Okay ••••••••• ~ ••• ' ••••• -......:..-2 (SKI~ to Q.8Sa, PAGE ,,) 

80. What'. the longest .pell yoUly~ ever baa when you·t.lt blue:,a"d\-haci 't,eve'r.·l"of 
the.e other problems at the same time ...... that ,is,. l1o\f;,many 'W8~1('j "d;f;d' 'it laH1 

SKIP TOQ.SS., PAGE 51. 

I 1;4 I;:;t ~.k. 
(40) I) 2 

81. Now, I'd tilte td aak Jat»out .pell. when you felt both (dapre'ued!OWN EQUIVALB~T) and 
had eom. of .hese other probl.ms like (LIST 3 ITEMS CHECKED ON S.R.B. PAGE 12). In your 
lifetime, how many spells li'ke that have you had that bsted !!!2. w •• k. or mote? 

Ixr MoRE T\!AN 90 SPELLS, ENT!! "90."1 

( 43) (44) 
spel ls 

SH 
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82.. Did you tell a doctor about (that spell/any of those spells)? 

Ye ••••••• ("'45..,('-_-1 (SKIP, TO Q.83) 

No ••••••••••• __ -2 (ASK Q.82b) 

82b. Did you tell any other professional about (it/any of them>.? 

Ye ••••••• (",46",( __ -1 (SKIP TO Q.83) 

No ••••••••••• __ -2 (ASK Q.820) 

82e. Did you take medicine more than once because of (that spell/any of 
those. spells)? 

Y •••••••• (l!.47'-"(~_,-1 (SKIP TO Q.83) 

No ••••••••••• __ -2 (ASK Q.82d) 

82d. Did (that speUlthose spells) interfere with your- lU. g,r, activities a 
lot?' 

Y ••••• ; •• (48( -I (ASK Q.83) 
No ••••••••••• _-2 

83. How old were 1,ou the fint time you had 8 spell for two v_eelts, or more where you 
felt •• d and had' senne of then other pro'bhm. luch 88 (PROBLEMS CHECKED IN S.R.B. -
PAGE 12)1 

I I I 
AGE: I I lye ... 

(49) (50) 

848. Did ·(thia spell/any of thos. spelh) oceur just ,'£tel' 80meone c'lo.ee to you qied? 

ye ••••••• (i2.51~('---.:-1 (ASK Q.84b) 

No •••••• '" •• _-2 (SKIP TO Q.85) 

84b. Have you had any spell of depression along with these other problems 
such a8 (PROBLEMS CHECKED IN S.R.B. PAGEt 12)- at tim.es when it wasnlt due to a 
dea-th7 

No. only due to d.atb ••.••.••••••• ,(52( -1 
Yes, other time. not ~ue to d •• th ••• ~-2 

85. A:re you now in one of' the,se spe118 of feelins low or disinterested and h.ving some 
of thea. other problems? 

Ye ••••••• ("'5..,3('--_-1 (SKIP TO Q.85d) 

No ••••••••••• __ -2 (ASK Q.85b) 

8Sb. When did your 18st .pell like that end? 

Within last two weeks .............. (54( -I} 
Between two weeks and one month ago •• 0 ___ -2, . (SKIP TO Q.8Sd) 
Between one month and six months 8g0.. -3 
Between eix months and one ye'at 4g0 ••• :=:-4 

More than one ye'·r 8g.0 •• o ••••••••••••• ___ -5 (ASK Q.85c) 

8Se. Row old were you then? 

I 
AGE: I I I ye.rs 

(55)(56) 

59 
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INTERVIE~R: DO NOT AD Q.85d leND Q.85e TO R SPOND T. 
85d. IS MORE tHAN ONE SPELL CODED IN Q.81? 

y ....... ;.(57( -1 (SKIP Tb ~.86) 
N ••••••••••••• ~-2 (ANSWER Q.8S.) 

85.. ARE 52 ok HORE WEEKS CODBD IN Q.aO? 

ye ••• ! •••. (5B( -I (ASK Q.86) 
No •••••••••••• ~-2 (SKIP TO Q.81) 

86. Now I'd like to know about the time when you were fe.lib, d.pr •••• d fot at least 
two weeks and had the largest number of these dther problem. at the •• ~e ti.e. (IF 
CAN'T CHOOSE: Then pick one bad spell.) How old wete you at that time1 

AGE: 
I 

I I ye.r. 
(59) (60) 

fill 

(ASK Q.S1) 
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I INTERVIEWER: "Xii BELOw ALL PROBLEMS :RtcoRbED ON s.il,-B. ·PAGE Ii, AND ASK 
Q.87 POR.THOSE CONDITIONS. 

87. DudDS this ''Pell of deprusion when ·,y..ou were (AGE IN Q.86) years old 

'hsg PALl FOR CHECkED CONDITIONS I 
~ .. 

Did, you 108e your ,.ppetite'lo ••••• ' ••••••••••••• ~ ••••••••• (,6.:.1,,( __ ,; -I 

Did you 108. w:eight without trying to -- a. tIlUch a. ten 

pOU~d8 altose,ther? ............... _ ................... " •• ~ (£6~2,,( __ _ -I 

r::::r 
Did your .atins i~c,r ••• e 80 liNch th-at you gained ten 

pounds .ltoBether? ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• (,6~3,,( ____ --1 

Did you have troub,\e h11iftl •• llt_p. Itlyina aeleep. 
-1 

or waking up too .arly'l •••••.•••••••••••••• ;. •••• ; •••••••• -(.6::4,,( ___ -

-1 
Were you elee_p,ins too much? •••• ' •••• '" 0i' ••••••••••••••• <.6,,5,,( __ _ 

-\ 
Did you f-eel tired out all the time1 ..................... (,6,,6'"( ____ -

-\ Did you 'talk or move lIlore Il'owly than b ulual for' you? (,6:.,7(),. __ -

Di-d you have to be movil'lig at 1 th. tille, ~- that is t you 
-1 couldn't .it .t.il1 and paced up and down? •••••••••••••• (,6,,8 .. ( ___ -

CI 
-1 

Was your intere'tt in ·I'X a lot 1 ... than Ulul1'I •• ' ....... "(.6:119 .. ( __ ,; 

Did you have a lot more trouble concentrating than is 
-1 u.ua1 for you? •••••• , ••• ' ••••••.••• '.' ••••••••••••• ' ••••• ,., ••• (7~O"' ... ( ___ ... 

. 0. 
Did your thou,htl cOUle auch Blower than ,uluat or ' ... ... 

lRixed up? •••• , .......................................... ' ••• (",1 .. 1,,( ___ . ~I 

-I 
Did you feel .worthlel., .infu-t, or ·luiltY? ••••••••••••• (~7Ji2,,( ___ -

Did you think a lot about del,th -- .ither your own, 
-\ .omeone elae'., or death in 8.n.r.l'l •••••••••••••••••••• (.7~3 .. ( ____ ,; 

CI -1 Did you feel like 'you wanted to die1 ••••• , •••• , ••••••••••• (J,Z!l4.l.( ___ ~ 

-1 Did you 'feel .0 low you thought of committing ,.U:icideT'.(J,7.l15),.( __ 

-1 Did you attempt .uicide? ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ("Z~6c( ___ _ 
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No 

_-2 

__ -2 

_-2 

_-2 

__ -2 

__ -2 

_-2 

_-2 

_-2 

~-2 

_-2 

__ -2 

__ -2 

__ -2 

_"2 

_-2 
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88a. Have you ever considered YOQ~.elf • nervous pereon? 

Y ........ (~12~(,--_-1 (ASK Q.8Sb) 

NO ••••••••••• ~-2 (SKIP TO q.89a) 

BSb. At what age did this nervousnel. begin? 

AGE: 
I 

I I I Y"" <13) 114) 
(SKIP TO Q.tI9a) 

Whole Uf .......... ( .. 15"'(>.-__ ,-1 (SKIP TO q.89JJ) 

Not .ur~ ••••••••••••••• _______ -2 (ASK Q.8&c) 

SSc. Do you thi~k it began before or .fter you vera ~O? 

Betore 30 •••• tuL!____.__1 

::t~r ~~~.;~~;::: :~ 

62 
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89.. Have you ever had. epell or attack when all of • Budden you felt frightened, 
anxious, or very une •• y in situationa when moat people would not be frichtened? 

Y •••• (..!'~7(,-_-1 (ASK Q.89b) 

No ••••••• ______ -2 <SKIP TO SELF-ADMINISTERED SHEET AFTER Q.94b, PAGE 60) 

8gb. Did you tell a doctor about your feelins frichtened, anxious, or une •• y? 

Ye •••••• '(,LJ81lC('-__ ·' (ASK Q.Bge) 

No ••••••••••• ______ -2 (SKIP TO Q.89d) 

8ge. When you told the doctor, what was his dialnoais? 

1".o.VES. STRESS. ANXIETY': CIRCLE "5' BELOW AND SKIP TO Q.90. 
IF "NOTHING DEFlNlTE"/ IiDON'T KNOW": ASK IF DOCTOR'S E.XAMINAUON OR 

TESTS INDICATED ANY PHYSICAL ILLNESS. 
IF "NO": CIRCLE' "5" BELOW AND SKIP TO Q.90. 
IF "PHYSICAL ILLNESS OR INJURY,II SKIP to Q.89h: 
IF "MEDICATION, DRUGS, OR ALCOHOL," SKIP TO Q.89h. 

89d.. 'Did you con.ult with any other professional, luch .1 • p.ychololht ••• rriege 
counulof. minhtar, or nur.e about yOUr feeling friahte"ed. anxiou., or un ... y? 

Ye ••••••• (.!.1,,9(~ __ -1 (8KIPTO Q.89g) 

No ••••••••••• __ -2 (ASK Q.8ge) 

89.. Did you take medication .ore tha~ once for your fear, anxiety, or 
une.dna." 

Y ........ (.:.2~0(~....:-1 (SKIP TO Q.B9g) 

No ••••••••••• __ -2 (ASK Q.89f). 

89f. Did your fear, anxiety, or une •• ine •• interfere with your life or 
'activiti .. a lot?-

Ye •• (~2",J( _____ --1 (ASk Q.89g) 

No •••••• ______ -2 (SKIP TO BELF·ADHlNISTERED SHEET AFTER Q.94b. PAGE 60) 

89g. What was the ca~'.e of your Ie,!!', anxiety, or uneasine .. ? 

IF "NERVES. STRESS. ANXIETY 2! "NOTHING DEFINITE 2! DON'T KNOW 
, CIRCLE "5" "LO'" AND SKIP TO Q .• 90. _ ' 
IF "PHYSICAL ILLNESS OR INJURY" OR "MEDICATION, DRUCS, Ol 

ALCOHOL": ASK Q.89h. -

89h. Have you ever had a period of fear, anxiety,- or uneasin.a. for two weeks or longer 
fdr any reason other than (READ RESPO~SE FIlOM Q.89c OR 89a)? 

Ye ••••••• ( ... 2"'2( ___ -., (ASk Q.89i) 

No ........... ______ -2 (SKIP TO Q.90) 

89i. What val the cause of your hart andety, or uneuine .. in that period? 

1 F ··.,RV... ......... 'n.... !!!! l!!! 
"DON'T KNOW": CIRCLE "5" 8EWW AND GO TO Q.90. 
ALL OTHERS: GO TO Q.90. 

.... 

--_._-----------------... -.. --------------------------_ .... --------... ---.. ---.. ----.. -.. -... -----... -... -~ 

FOR OFFICE USt. ONLY 

2 3 4 

63 



CARD 088 8\2039 

90. nud~g one of the wottt .pell" of suddenly feeling frightened or anxioull or uneasy, 
did you ever notice thit yOu had any of the following_ Durine this 'pell ••• 

No 

A. Were ),ou short of breath .. - having trouble catching your breath? t, .. Z ... 4(,-~ -\ _-2 

'8. Did your heart pound? ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• (",2.,;5( ...... ....;, ,-I .-..:.--2 

-\ c. Were you dizzy or light ... he8ded? ••••••••••••••••••••••• 01 ••••• ~ .... (.:2::.6('-_ -2 -
-1 D. Did your fingers or teet tin81e? •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• (~a~7{ ... ___ _"2 

E. Did you have tightness or pain in your ch •• t? ................... (,;;.z"'s('-....; "\ _-2 

F. Did you feel like you were Choking or smothering? ••••••••••••••• (.2.9!'--___ -\ _ -2 

-\ G. Did you feel f.ili.t?.~ ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ( ... 3",b(,,-~ -2 -
-\ H. Did you sweat? •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• (~3.!.'(l....._ ~-2 

-\ t. Did you tremble or shake? ........................................ (,.3 .. 2("-_ _ -2 

J. Did you feel hot or eoid fl.shes? •••••••••••••••••••••• ~ •••••••• (~~~3~"-___ -\ _ -2 

K. Did things around you seem unre.1? •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• (~3_4~(-J.~ -1 _-2 

-I _-2 
L. Were you .-{raid either that you might die Or that you 

might act in a crazy "'.y1 ......................................... ("3"'5,,.( ___ _ 

918. How old were you the first time you had one of the •• sudden sp.111 bf f •• ling 
frig~tened or anKious? 

I 
1 1 1 yea .. 
(36) (37) 

AGEl 

Whole life ..•• ~ .•.• hs( -1 ISKIP to Q.92) • 
Not sute ••••••••••••••• _-2 (IF RI\SPONnENT IS UNDER 40, cOJ)E"Oi" tN 

AGE 80X AND GO TO Q.92. IF RESPONnENt 15 40 
OR OVER, ASK Q.9Ib) 

9ib. Would ,Oil say it wea befote or after you ~ere 401 

BefOre 40. (J9( -\ 
After 40 ••••• "_-2 
Not sure ••••• 0_-3 

92. Have you ever had three or more spells like thit Uose together -- say" within a 
three-week period? 

Y •••••.••• (40( -\ 
No' ••••••• " •••• _-2 

93. Have spells liKe this occurred at least SiK different v.ike of 70ur life? 

n •...... (4\( -\ 
No •••...••••. ~-2 



CARD 088 812039 

948. When did you l!.!! have a spell like this? 

Between two weeka and one .oath ago... -2 (SKIP TO BELl-
Within' hat two week' or current •• (42( -lu 

o 8etve'en one· month and eix month, 880".::='-3 ADMINISTERED SHEET 
Between six month, and one year 8.0 ••• _~4 AFTEk Q.94b) 

More than one· year .80 •••••••••••••••• ______ -5 (ASK Q.94b) 

94b. Hpw old were. you then? 

I I 
AGE: I 1 1 ye.rs 

( 435 (44) 

HANu •• L'-AUM,.lST ... u •• EEl" TO .. A.U .AT: 
"The next question. are about how you have felt during the Ia.t three month,. For each 
question, pl •••• circle the number corre.ponding to the' anlwer that come. eIoeest to 
the vay you have been feeling. 
AFTER RESPONDENT COMPLETES SELF-ADMINISTERED SHEET, COLLECT SHEET AND RETURN TO 
Q.95. 

You will need to refer to Card 11,11 for many of the •• que.tions. 

I HAND RESPONDENT CARD "F'o I . , . 
9Sa. 1ft the last :3 lIlontha, how often have you kept lOs'ina your train of thouaht 
would you .. y vary often, fairly often, 8ometimes, a.lmoat,:never, or nev«r'l 

Very oft •••• ( 45( -I} (ASK Q.95b)· 
Fairly often ••• 0_-2 . 

Sometimes •••• ,.. -3} 
A1m08t .ever .... ==:-4 (SKIP TO Q.96a) 
Nevar •••••••••• o_-5 _ " 

9)b. During what m·onth and y.ar did you ,begi'n 108in& your train of thought? 

MONTH YEAR 
I I I I 

1 1 1-.... 1 ",""",1.,..,.,.,,,. 
(46) (m (48) (49) 

Don't remember •••••••••• (sO ( -1 

----------------------_ .. --------_ ... _---_._---------------------------------------------ICONTINUE wiTH CARD "F"I 
§ba. tn the i.st 3 montha, how often h,ve "ou felt unable, to Bet thing. dofte? 

Very oft •••• ( 51( -il (ASK Q.96b) 
Fairly often •••• _______ -~ 

AlmosJ never.~ •• ::=.-4 (SKIP TO Q.97.) 
Somet~i~e........ -:3~ 

Never.o ••••••••• 0_ -So " 

96b. During what month and year did you first feel unable to set things done? 

MONTH YEAR 
1 1 Ii • 1 
1 (52) I (33) I-I (54) Ib 5) I 

Don't remember •••••••••• (}f':J. -1 
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I dO~TINUE WiTH eMD "F" I 
91.. In t~e la.t 3 months, how aften have you had trouble tOdd.ntt.tin. or keepin& your 
mind on what y6u were doing! 

v.ty often •• (s7( -I} (ASK Q.9'bl 
F.irly often.: •• --..........;-2 

5~etl·me."..... . -3} 
Aim •• never .... --4 (SKIP TO 1/.98" 
... "'e1' ••••••••••• ::=-S 

97b. nudng what. month and year (sid you first Wave troub1-. collclnt'td.ins1 

.. Moma . YEAR 
I I I I I I 
III-! .1 1 
t!8l (59) (60) (615 Dbn" re .... b.r .. (6~( , ~I 

i~;;iij@-~~;~~~;b"~;:.T·~"~--"':--""-----"---"--"-"--~--------.. ----.. -.-.... ---.. --.. ~--.. -.. ---
'9S.. In the last 3 months, how ~ften have you found your.elf hlvinl to r.d~ wijrk t~8t 
you ,hed already done? 

Vet'y often .. I6H -11 (ASK Q.98b) 
Fairly oft8n •••• ~-~ 

II_times ...... • ___ rO . 
Almo.t n.v.r •••• ~·4 (SKIP TO Q.99.) 
... y.t' ••••• " ••••• ~ .. S 

98b. Dorlh, whaf "'.nth and ye .. did you belin h •• i~1 10 .. db wod yllu hltd 
.i .... ady doha.' . 

co NU WITH CA D 
998' In the 1,_t _oRtha. hbw often have you found your •• lf unable to handle. teak 
which at one ti.tne you cou-ld perform with little difficulty? 

V~'Y .• fton •• (~,; . -i\. (AS~ Q.99b) 
,.bly oft,tl:n ••• ~_ ... 2J 
Solllhl............ -g . 
AI""'.t n ••• t .... :=-4 (SgI' TO ~ .• 10o.) 
Never •...••....•• _-5 

99b. During what monGh and Y8.r did Y,ou firtt firid ),out-t.U unib-le to handie 
8u~h tasks? 

tIONTH 1AR 
I I" I 
1 1 H 1 I 
170) m) !Hj /73) Don't " ...... 11 ..... &4\ -I w~ _____________ ~ ___ ~~_~ _______ ~ __ ·~ _____ ~_·_~ ___ w __ ~~ ___ ~_.~_._ •• ~ __ ._~~~. __ • ___ * _______ _ 

I¢ON1.lN,ut WI1H CARD !IF" I 
100.. In the laSt 3 month., how often have you had trouble remembering thinss? 

Vary of ten .. (llL",,--,"-t"1. (ASI< Q.l00b) 
'airly ofteni ••• ~~2J 

5 ... otl" •••• , ••• '~-3} 
AI"o.t n.., ...... -'---.4 '. (SKH TO ~.IOIa) 
~eyer •••••••..•• ~-S 

lOOb. During what .. nth and yeaT did you fir.t have troubie re...ambering 
things? 

MONTH YEAR, 
r-r--1T" I I 
1 I I-j. 1 1 

(1&) (7) bll) !"!9) 
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how often 'have you found youTlelf unaMe to handle' large 
tasks efficiently? 

VOTy often .. (12( -i\. (ASK Q.I0lb) 
'Fairly o,f.ten ••• " ___ -2 J 
Sometittes •••• o.. -3} 
A11flolt never •••• ::=-4 (SKIP TO Q.102.) 
Never •••••• o •••. "_-5 

10tb. During "hat month and year were you first unable to handle la1'8e tasks 
e.fficien,tly? 

MONTH YEAR 

I I I-I I I 
<I 3)· (14) (IS) (16) Don I t remember •• < .. 1"-7,,,( __ -I 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ICONTINUE WITaCARD "F" \ .. 
102.. In the l.st 3- months,. how often have you experienced' d'Hflcul'tie.- when hying to. 
sohe loma type of prob.1:eaa?' 

V •• yoften .. (!§( . -i\ (ASK Q.IG2b) 
Fairly often •• ,. o ___ -2J . 

Almoet nev.r •••• _-4 . fSKIP TO Q.I03a) 
tometimes....... -3} ",-, 
Never ••••••••••• _-5 . . 

l02b. During what month and Y8.t did you begin 'having IHfficulty solving 
problem.? 

. . ':~." ; 

MONTa YEAR 
\ \ \ I I \ 
\ ! I-I.! ! 
119) 120) (21) <2Z) Don't rem ... bu .. (Z3( -1 

-------------------.------------------._.-----------------------------------------------
how often have you fe~·t conf\i,~ed·. and, h'ad trouble tbinking? 

Very often •• (24(. -t1.. (ASK Q.I03b) 
'airly often •• ' •• ~-2J 

Some t iu.. • • . .. . • - 3fr 
Almost nev ........ ::=-4 •. (SKIP TO Q.104a) 
Naver ••• ' .......... __ -5,; 

lO,3b. Dut'l.~1t8 wbat mon,th and year did YC)U f~r~t. fe.l confu.ad and have 
troubte th'inking?' 

ICONTINUE W'£TH CARl), .. ,.Ii I 
104a'. tn the hst 3 months, how' often have you found yourself unable to perform tasks 
.a q,uickl'Y' 88 you wanted to? 

V.ry often •• (30( -1\ (ASK Q.I04b) 
Fairly often •••• ___ -~ 

Some,timea. ';"~' .. .:. _~J .'. . 

Almoet •• v.r .... ::=-4. (SKIP TO Q.lo.'5a) 
Never ••••••••••• _. __ -s , :::: 

l04b. Duriftg what month' and yeat' did you first bave t,ro,ubh per fOAling tasks 
u quickly .s yo~ wanted to? 

MONTH YE~R 

,'-'Ii \ \ \ 
I ! I-I I I oj ) (32) (D) 64) 
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ICONTINUE WITH CARb "F" I 
10581 In the last 3 months, how often have you had a hard time getting going when you 
wake up? 

Very often •• (36( -i\ (ASK Q.l05b) 
Faitly often •••• ______ -2J 

Sb1ftetillles....... -3} 
Almost never. ••. . -,4 (SKIP TO Q.106.) 
Never ••••••••••• ______ -5 

lOSb. During what month and year did you begin having 8 hard time getting 
going? 

HQNTH ~EAR 
I I I I I 

,I I 1-\ I 1 (~""., (3) (38) (9) (40) 
Don't remen,ber ..•••••...... ( 41 ( -1 , 
Wi thin the last 12 months .. . -2 (SKIP TO Q.l06a) 

lOSe. During what period in your life was this most seriou8? 
MONTH YEAR MONTH YEAR 

I I I I I I I I I I 
I I H I ITOI I 1-1 I I 
(42) (43) (44) (45) (46) (47) (48) (49) 

No petiod ••••••• (50( -1 
Not 8ure.~ •••••••••• ~-2 

---------------~---~--------~----~~---------------------~----~-------~-----------~~-~---
how often have you had un~ontrollable hel,inga of anger? 

Very ol<en .. ( 51! ~1} (ASK Q.l06b) . 
Fairly often ••.. _______ -2 

Sometimes....... -3

J Almost never ..•• :::::::-4 (SKIP TO Q.I07a) 
Neyer ••••••••••• ~-S 

l06b. Outing what month and year did .you first have uncbntroll_able feelings 
of anger? 

MONTH YEAR } I I I I I 
I I I-I I I (ASK Q.l06c) 
( S2) (03) ( 54) ( 55) 

Don I t remember •..•••••.• ~ ... ( .. 5,,6(,-_-1 

Within the las' 12 months •• ___ -2 (SK1P TO Q.l07.) 

l06c. During what period in your life val this most serious? 
MONTH VEAR MONTH YEAR 

I I I I I I I I I I I I 
I, I I-I I I TO 
(57) (58) (59) (66) 

I I 1- I I I 
(bIl (b~) (63) (/;4) 

No period .•..•• .( 65( -1 
Not sure ........... 0 __ -2 
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ICONTINUE WITH CARp "r"l 
107.. in the last 3 .ooths, bow often have you been bothered by tirina out ea8ily1 

Very often •• (l2( . -I} (ASK Q.I07b) 

Fairly often •••. , __ -2 

Sometimel....... -3} 
Almost never •••• ===-4 (SKlP TO Q.IOSa) 

Never •••••••••• , __ -5, . 

l07b. During what month and y.ar did you begin tiring out ••• ily'! 

I I I I I 
I I H I I (ASK Q.I07c) 

( 13) U4) 05) (6) 

HOII'l'If YEAR J 
Don't r.member' ••••••••••••• (1Z( -I 

Within the lalt 12 .. onthl •• ___ -2 (SKlPTO Q.I08a) 

l07c. During what per.iod in your ,life. wal tbb molt .eriou.? 

MONTH YEAR HONTH YEAR 

I I " I I I 1 II I 1 

I I H I ITO 1 I I-i II 

(IS) (19) (20) (21) (22) (il) (24) (255 

No period ••••••• (26( ""1 

Not 8ure ••••••.•.••••• _-2 

-----...... ----~----------------.. ----------------------------~------------------------------1 CONT@E WIT!! CARD "t"l 
OAa. In the fast J ,1Il,oath., 

OT leisure activities? ' 
how often ha. tiradneai c.u'~ect you to"cut ,back yout bobbi8;8 

VeryoHen •• ( 27( -I} (UK Q.I08b) 

Fairly often ••• :_-2 

8bo/etim......... -3~' 
AI.olt n .•• er •••• ===-4 '(SKIP TO Q.I09a) 

Never •••••••••• o ___ -5 

lO&b. During wbat month ,and year did you begin -cu:tting ·back yout" bobbies or 

leisure: activities becau8. of titfettle •• ' 

'. . 110111'11 ' . YEAR J 
III I I I . 
II .', HII ". (ASK Q.IDk) 

( 28) <29) ( ~oj (31) 

Don't remember. 0 •• o •• ,o,.,.'.'~'" .'(~3:&2(,,-, ..... ;;~;1 

Within chelalt 12' .. onthl •• __ ...,-2 (SKIP TO Q.I09.) 

l08e. Dut"ink wbat period in, yoJr: life wa,' tbt',"1IlO.t I'edou." 

MONTH YEAR MONTH YilAR' 

I I I 1 1,1 I I .. 1 
, , !-I I , TO. I I I-! I . I 

(33) (34) (35) (J6) (3P (38) (39) (40) 

No period •• I .:.;(41( ~l 
Not lute •••• 0 •••••• 0 __ -2 
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ICONItNUE WITH CARD "r"l 
109a. In the iest 3 1Donths, how of,tetl. have you felt like 8 powdet ke, ready to explode? 

VOTy of teO .. ( 42( '-l}(ASK Q.I09b) 
Fairly often .... _-2 

Almolt •• ~er .... ==-4 ,(SKIP TO Q.1\Oa) 
Sometimes....... , .. 3} 
Never ••••..••••• ______ -5 

10gb. Du~ing what month and year did you first fe.l li~e a powder kes re.dy 

to explode? 
IIONTH YEAl } 

I I I I I I 
I I I-I I I (ASK <).109<) 
(43) (44) (45) (461 

Don't remember •••..•••••••• (,.;4",7",< __ -1 

Wicbin the I •• t 12 month ... ___ - 2 (SKIP TO Q.110a) 

lOge. buring what ,period in your life was this most serious? 

MONTH YEAR MONTH YfAR 

I I I I I I I I II I 
I !'I-f I ITOI'I H I I 

( 48> ( 49) (sOJ ( 511 02) ( 53) ( 54) G 551 

No periodu ..... ( Sf( ""1 
Not 8ute •••••••••••• ~-2 

'-iio.;th., bow ,often have you been troubled by fe,eling tired a11 the 

time? 
Very o,'ft.n .. ( S7( -I}, (ASK 'Q.110b) 
'airly ,often .•. ,_-2 

Almoot nevar .... ::=-4 JSKIP TO Q.I1I.) Sometime........ -3} 
Never •••••••• • " .~-5 

llOb. :Dut1.ns wbat month and year did you belin feeling tired aU the tiftle1 

MgNTH YEAR J 
I I, 'I I I I ,,' 
1 ( " I: t-I I I (ASK MID.)' 

58) ( 59) ( 60) 1611 
Don't 'temember.-., ••••• ' •••••• (6~ ,,::,1 

Within the I .. t '12 montha .. ,_-""".2 (SKIP TO «I.lIla) 

110 p.tiod ....... ( 7l( ,"I 
Noe .ure •••••••••••• ____ -2 
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ICONTlNUE WITH CARD "V" 1 
111a. In the last 3 months, 
suirs? 

how often have you felt too tired to walk up a flight of 

Ve;-y often •• ( i2( -1}(ASK Q.l11b) 
Fal.rly often .•• , ___ -2 

Sometimes....... -3} 
Almost never .••. :::::::-4 (SKIP TO Q.ll2a) 
Never ......•••. . ___ -5 

111b. During what month and year did you begin feeling too tired to walk up 
a flight of stairs? 

MONTH YEAR } 
I I. I I 

1 1 1-1 1 (ASK Q;lllc) 
(13)(14) (15)(16> 

Don't remember ••••••••••••• (~I£i'__ __ --1 

Within the last 12 months .. ____ -2 (SKIP TO Q.1l2a) 

11lc. 'During ,what period in your life -wu this most serious? 
MONTH YEAR MONTH YEAR 

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
1 1 H 1 1 TO 1 1 H 1 1 
( lBJ <19) ( 20) (2P ( 22) ( 23) ( 24) ( 25) 

No period ....... ( 26( -1 
Not sure ••••••••.•. . __ -2 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
CONTINUE WITH CARD IIF" 
128. In the 1aat 3' months, 

temper? 
how often have you found yourself powerless to control your 

Very often •• ( 27( -l}(ASK Q.1l2b) 
Fairly often ... • ___ -2 

Sometimes....... . -3} 
Almost never •••• :::::::-4 (SKIP TO Q.113a) 
Never •.••.•• • -••• _" __ -5 

l12b. During ,what month and year did you firit find yourself powerless to 
control yo~r temper? 

MONTH YEAR } 
1 1 1 1 
I I-I I I "(ASK Q.1l2c) 

(28) (29) ( 30) ()15 
remember ••••••••••••• (~3~2('__ __ -1 Don't 

Within the last 12 months .. ___ ~2 (SKIP TO Q.1l3a) 

112c. During what period in your life was tllis most serious? 
MONTH YEAR MONTH YEAR 

I I I I 1 I 1 1 
I I H 1 I TO I H I 
CJ) (4) (35) (36) (37) ( jS) (39) ( 40) 

No period ....... (..!..!.( __ -l 
Not sure, ••.•.....• , __ -2 
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CARD 111 

I,CONTINUE WITH CARD j)F" I 
113a. In the last 3 months. how often have you felt too exhausted to perform your usual 
duties at work or at home in 8 competent manner? 

V.~y 0!ten,,(42( -l} (ASK Q.113b) 
Fa1rly often •••• ______ -2 

Sometimes.. ••••• -3} 
Almost never •••• =:::-4, (SKIP TO Q.114a) 
Never ••••••••••• ______ -S 

113b. During what month and year did you begin to feel too exhausted to 
perform your duties competently? 

I I I I 
I I 1-1 I . (ASK Q.113c) 
(43) (44) (45) (46) 

MONTH YEAR } 

Don I t remember ••••••••••••• (::!4:..7(,-~-1 

\oifthin the last 12 months •• ___ -'2 (SKIP TO Q.114a) 

ll3e. During what period in your life was this moat serious? 
MONTH YEAR MONTH YEAR 

I I I I I I II I I 
I I 1-1 I I 
(48) (49) (50) (51) 

Tol ! 1-1 ! I 
(52) (53) (54) (55) 

No period ••••••• (56( -1 
Not 8ure •••••••••••• ____ -2 

In the next 'aeries of questions, we are no longer referring 8pec,ifiedl~ to the l.st 
three months. 

114a. In general, do you speak to close friends -- either in person or on the phone -­
much more often" lJomewhat mdre often, just as often, 80mewhat less often, or muoh less 
often than you use~ to? 

Much more often ••• (57~ -I}' 
Somewhat more often ••• ~-2 (SKIP TO Q.l1Sa) 
JUlit as often ••••••••• ___ -~ . 

Somewhat le'8 often ••• ~-4ll(ASK Q.114b) 
Much 1ess often ••••••• ~-,.I 

114b. During what month and year did you begin speaking less often td-your 
close friend$-? 

MONTH YEA~ 

W ill 
I H ! ! 

5859 (6o\(6D 
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CARD 111 812039 

IHAND RESPONOENT CARD "r"l 
115a. How often has losing your temper created strains in your 'family relationships? 

Very o!ten •• (63( -I} (ASK Q.115b) 
Fairly often ••• , ___ -2 

Sometimes....... -3} 
Almost neve1' •••• ::::::-4 (SK1P TO Q.116) 
Never •••••••••• , ___ -5 

115b. During what month and year did losing 
etrains in your family relationships? 

your temper begin creating 

MONTH YEAR 

I I H I I . (ASK Q.115c) 
(64) (65) (66) (67) 

I i I I } 

Doni t remember •••••••• '0' •• (,,62.8,..( __ -1 

Within the last 12 months •• ___ -2 (sKIP TO Q.1l6a) 

liSc. During what period in )fout' life was this most seriouS-? 

MONTH T_.:.YE'FA::.:R:...-,. 
I I I I 

MONTH YEAR 
I I I I I I 

I I H I TO 
(69) (70) (71) (72) 

I I H I I 
(73) (74) (75) (76) 

No period ••••••• (77( -1 
Not 8ure ••••••••••• , __ -2 

116. In choosing your friends, how important to you are things like their religious or 
political beliefs. ~ould you iay they are always veTY important. usually important I 
sometimes impo~t8ntl hardly ever important, or not important at all? 

Always very important.(Z,S( -1 
Usually important ••••••••• _______ -2 
Sometimes important....... -3 . 
Hardly ever important ••••• ----4 
Not important at ali •••• H~-S 

------------------------------------~---------------------------------_._--------------. 

~T.i;i~;;'~y:co~u"iel:ib.'r •. tely said something t~at hurt somlone's feelings? 

ICONTINUE WITH CARD "rill 

Very often •• (79 ( -1 
Fairly o·ften.... - -2 
S-ome time 8 ••••••• ---.,..3. 
Almost never •••• --. --4 
Never ••••••••••• :::::::-5 

118. How often 'have you done something of a sexual nature that society does not app'rove 
of? 

Very often .. (SO( -1 
Fairly often.... -2 
SOl'l'letimes ••••••• -------3 
Almon neve'r •••• --4 
N.ver ••••••••••• ______ -5 
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1198. Do you confide in close ft'iends and relatives much more o.ftleh, somewhat more 
often, just as often, Elomewhat 1e~;'s often, or much 1eS8 'often than you used to? 

Much more often'''(12( , ... 1} 
Somewhat nlore often •• ,_-2. (SKIP TO Q.120) 
Just 88 ottenlno 

difference ••.•.••••• ______ -~ 

Somewhat leu often ••• ~-4} (ASK Q.119b) 
Much less often ••••••• ___ -5 

119b. During what month and year did you begin co~fiding les8 often in close 
rriends arid relatives? 

MONTH YEAR 
I I I I I I 
I I I-I I I 
(13) (]4) US) (6) Donlt remember.,07( -1 _____________ • ___ • __ •• ________ w _______________________ • ________________ ~ ____ J ___ ~_~~ ___ _ 

120. Are yout' table manners al: home just as good as· 'they are when you ate !nvited out 
to dUmer? Would you sa)' ybur table manners ate always just a8 go()d at home; usually 8S 
good, usually not as good, br never 8S good 8t home? 

Always just 8S good at home ••• CIS( -1 
Usuall)' as gootl ••••• , ••• ,., ~, •••• ,_..12 
Usually not 88 good ••••••••.•••••• ,_-3 
Never as good at home ••••••••••••• ~-4 

-~---------------~..I-~---------------------------------_____ ~..I~ _____ • ______________ • ____ _ 

121a. Do you find your Current involvement iri community activities to be much gteeter 
than it used to be, somewhat greater, just 88 great. sOfllewhal; less, or much 'le88 than it 
used tb be'? 

Much sreater than it used to be ..... 09( 001} 
Somewhat greater ••••• , ••••••••••••••• : ••• ------... .. 2, (SKIP TO Q.122a) 
JuSt as great/~o differenct ••••••••••••• ~-3 

I . 

Somewhat le88 ............................. _-4L (ASK Q.121b) 
Much les8 than it'used to be •••••••••••• _______ -~ 

12lh. During what month and year did )'ou begin involving youTself lesa in 
community aetivitie$? 

MONTH YEAR 
I I I I 

I 1 1-1 I 
(20) (2J) ·-'-r(2"'2~)J..,.(2"'3"').!. Don't romember .. (24( -I -------;-------1..,-.. -- ... ---;--------------........... --.. -----.... ___ ... __ ... _________________ .. __________ _ 

ItlAND RESPONI)ENT CARD "Fill 
122a, How often do ,you find you have trouble keeping track of bills -- would Y0I..I say 
very often, fairly oH~n. sometimes, almost never, or never? 

Very often"(25( -1 }(ASK Q.122b) 
Fairly often •••• ___ -2 . 

Sometime........ -3} 
Almoet never ••• ,::::"'4'". (S~IP TO Q.1238) 
Never ••••••••••• ______ -5 

122b. buring what mohth and year dld you begin having ttou~le Itel!ping tUck 
of hills? 

MONTH YEAR 
I I I I 

I I I-I I I 
(26) (2) (26) (29) Don I r remember •• (~3ll0!.( __ -I 

7.\ 



CARD 119 812039 

ICONTINUE WITH CARD "Fill 
1238. How often do you find that you are unable to balance your eheckbook? 

Very often •• ( 31< -1 } (ASK Q.123b) 
Fairly often ••• , ___ -2 

Sometimes....... -3} 
Almo8t never •••• =======-4 (SKIP TO Q.124) 
Never ••••••••••• ___ -5 

123b. During what month and year were you first unable to balance your 
checkbook? 

. MONTH YEAR 
I I I I 

I I I-I I I 
(32) (33) (34) (35) 

Very often •• ( 37( -1 
Fairly often.... "'2 
Sometimes ••••••• =======-3 
Almost never •••• ~-4 
Never •••••••••• , ___ -5 

------------------------.----------------------------------------------------------------125. In general, would you .ay your mor4ls have been definitely above reproach, 
probably above reproach, probably not above reproach. or definitely not abOve reproach? 

Definitely above nproaeh ....... ()S < -1 
Probably above reproach............. -2 
Probably not above reproach ••••••••• -------·3 
Definitely not above reproach •• ' ••••• =======-4 

--------------------------------------~----~-------------------------~-------------------IHAND RESPONDENT CARD ItF"1 
126a. How often has loeing your temper created problems ·for you at work? 

Very often .. ()9 ( ol} (ASK Q.126b) 
Fairly often •••• -----.-2 

Someti"ee....... -3} 
Almoet never •••• --------4 (SKIP TO Q.127a) 
Never ••• ,....... -5 

, ---
126b. During what month and year did IOling your temper begin creating 
probleme for you at work? 

I I H I (ASK Q.126c) 
(40) (415 (425 (43) 

'r'.!:!MO~fr=T!!,H.,-r1 TI ~Y!.i~:!:A!!.R -r } 

Don I t remember ••••••••••••• < .. 4",4(,-_,-1 

Within the last 12 months •• ___ -2 (SKIP TO Q.127a) 

126c. During what period in your life was this most serious? 

T~M~ONTT!.!H'-T T_.!.YE~A~R'-T 
I I I I 

I I H I I 
(45) (46) (47) (48) 

TO 

MONTH YEAR 
I I I I 

I I H I I 
(49) (50) (51) (52) 

~o period ••••••• (53( -1 
Not 8ure.' •••••• o. o. , __ -2 

-----------------------------------------------------~--------------------~-------------
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ICpr.lTlNUE WITH CARD uF1t1 
1278. How often has losing your tempet resulted in a fritndship breaking up? 

ve<y often"(i4( "I} (ASK Q.127b) 
F~irly often •••• ~-2 

Sometimes •••••• o, -3} 
A11'lldst ne"et'. ",=="'4 (SKIP TO Q.128) 
Never ••••••••••• ~-5 

127b. During, what month and year did losing your temper first result in a 
ftie,tldrahip breaking up? 

MONTH YEAR } 

I 1 I-I 1 (ASK Q.127c) 
(55) (56) (57) (SS) 

Don 1 t retnE!mber •• ~ •••••••••• (::.59::.(,-_-1 

Within the last 12 morttl'ls •• ___ -2 (SKIP TO Q.128a) 

127c. During what period in your lift was this most serious? 

MONTH YEAR 
I I I I I I 

1l0NT!! YEAR 
I I I I I 

I I 1-1 I ITO 
(60) (61) (62) (63) 

I I H I 
(64) (65) (66) (61) 

No period ........ (6S( -1 
Not sure •••••••••••• ____ -2 __________ ~ ______________ • ________________________________ ~ ____ W ___ ~_W_M_~~ ___ ~ __ ~_ •• __ _ 

Now 11m going to ask you a few questions about ~ecreation and leisure activiti'8; 

128. What are 80me ~f Uhe hobbies and sport a you participate in on • resular basis? 
Any others? 

2. 

3. 

4. 

s . 
. 6. 

129. Have you participated three or more ti~e8 in (R!AD EACH tTEM)? 
ANY ITEM MENTIONtD IN Q.128 AND DO NOT REAP THAT ITEM) 

(con! "YItS" 

Ye. 

1. Scuba diving •••••••••••• ~ •••••••••••••••••••••••••• ;..-••••••• "('26Z,91,( __ _ -1 

-1 2. Auto, boat, or motorcycle racing •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• (,7,"'0 .. ( __ _ 

-1 3. Skydiving ••••••••••••••• ~ •••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••• : ........ (7<.<1'-'(>-__ 

-1 4. Mountain climbiftg •••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• (7 ... 2"'(>-........ 

5. Hang gliding •••••••••• '" ••••••••••••••.•••••••••••• ' ••• , ••• '0' • (7;.;3:.l('-__ -1 

6. Plane racihg Or plane acrobotics-. not including fliiht 
-1 training or any auignments for the_ Al'ml!d FOTces •••••••••••••• (1~4,",(>-__ 
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No 

-2 -
__ -2 

__ -2 

-2 -
_ -2 
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D INOJS NTED S.R~1!. PAGE • SKIP TO Q. 

IF MORE THAN SIX JOBS ON -S.R.B. PAG~ 1, 'RECORD ADDITlOtiAL EMPLOYERS AND DUTIES AT TOP OF COLUMNS ON PAGES 44-45 IN S.R.B., 

130. I would \.ike to ask you about your experience with certain che.ica18 or toxic substances. First. let's talk about your employmen-t outside of the 

military. 
FIRST JOB 

'HAtiD RESPONDENT CARD "c" i 
nO-a. ~'hile wor-king at (EMPLOYER) as_ (DUTIES). 

do/did you come in contact with aay of ~he substances 

on this- ca~'d'? By COntact, 1 .ean that you inhaled. 

tasted, had skin contact_ witbi or were radiated by 

any of these substances? lHULTIPLE RECORD I 

01..(12( -I 
02 •• (ir-1 
03··(IL-I 
04 •• (.!1L..-I 

05.( 1(,( -I 
06. <Tr-I 
07.(~-1 
(IF "07," 

lASK 9.130b FOR .EACH -SUBSTANCE COOED IN 9.130a. , 

nOb. In general,- hoW many days a .oath 

(do/did). you coae in contact with 

(S1jBST~E)? 

IIY AliY--SUBSTANcE_ CODED IN Q.130b. ASK g.130cl 

13Qc. -Whlle you were -On· that lob. bOW often did 

you wash to -remov-e the (SUBSTANCES) Qr- use pro­

tective gear -- would you say all of the time. 

some of the time, or never! 

, I 
01 •• \ I \ 

-( 19)( 20) 

\ 
02 •• \ \ \ 

(23)( 24) 

I 
03 •• \ \ \ 

( 27)( 28> 

SKIP TO 
NEXT JOB) 

I 
04 •• \ \ I 

( 2[}( 221 

I 
05 •• \ \ \ 

( 25)( 26} 

I 
06 •• \ \ \ 

( 29)( 301 

All tbe t~me(..l!L--lJ(ASK' Q. 
...... of l3Od) 

the t·_ ...... _-2 

Never ••••••••••• -3 (GO TO NExt 
- JOB) 

I HAND RESPONDENT CARD I'D" I 
nOd. Whicb of the foUowinB did you use 

on that job? 1MULTIPLE RECORD IF- NECESSARYl 
Air filt.r •.•••••• (Ja -~ 
GoggI.s ••••••••••• (~-1 (GO TO 
Fac.e shield ........ (.11L....-l NEXT JOIl) 

Special clothing ... ()$ -1 
Washing facilities(~-l 

~ 
79-80 

SECOND JOB 

01 •• ( 12( -I OS.(16( -I 

OZ •• Pi -I 06.(nr--1 
03 •• I -I 07. <Tlll--1 

04 •• (IS( -I (IF "07," 
SKIP TO 
NEXT JOB) 

I I I I I I 
01 •• \ \ \ 04 •• \ , , 

(19)( 20) (21)( 22) 

\ \ , \ , , 
02 •• \ , , 05 •• ' 1 , 

(23)( 24) ~ 25i l26~ 

I \ I I I I 
03 •• \ \ \ 06 •• \ \ , 

( 27)( 28> ( 29)( 30) 

11 the ti".(.J!L-.-~('SK Q. 
of . 130d) 

the ti.e ••••••• _-2 

Me ver.~ ........... _-3 (GO TO 

Air 
Gogg 
Face 
Sp·ec 
Wash 

NEXT JOB) 

.. "_ ........• ,, .'} 
le.: •••••••••• <2L-I (GO TO 

sbleld .......... (1.L...-1 ~~ 

ial clothing. '(3.1:-1 JO&) 
ing facilities{ -1 

02 
79-80 

THIRD JOB 

01 •• (l2( -I 
02 •• (13(-1 
03 •• (ru--1 
04 •• (IS( -I 

I 

OS.(I6( -1 
06. (Ill -1 
07.(18 -1 

(IF "07," 
SKiP TO 
NEXT JOB_1 

, 
Ot. .1 \ , 04 •• , , , 

(19)(20) (21)(22) 

I 1 
02 •• , , \ OS •• 1 1 

(2))(24) (25)(26) 

I 1 

03 •• ' , \ 06 •• 1 , 1 
(27)(28) ( 29) hOl 

All the time.( 3I( -J{ASK Q. 
Some of --- DOd) 

the eitne ......... __ -2 

Never............ -3 (CO TO NEXT 
-- JOB) 

F 
S 

Air filt.r ••.••••• (32( -ij 
Coggles ••••••••••• (~-l (CO TO 

ace shield ........ 04(- -1 NEXt JOB) 

pecial clothing •• (~-l 
Washing facilities(~-l 

Ql._-
79-80 



CARD 130 T 

FOURTH JOB FIFTH JOB SIXTH JOR 

IHAND RESPONDENT CARD "G"r 
139.a~ WhiFe work-fog at (EMPLOYER) as (DUTIES). 
do/did you come io contact with any of the substances 
on tl,i!l card!" By contac-t. I mean that yotr inhaled, 
tast~d. had skin contact with, or were radiat~d by 
any c>f these substances? fHULTIPl.E RECORD I 

01. .(ll( -1 
02 •• (H( -1 
03 •• (14(-1 
04 .• (IS( -1 

o>-ow,( -1 
06. (i""i"{-l 
07.(~-I 
(IF "01," 

rASK 9. 13Gb, lOR EACH SUBSTANCE CODED IN Q.l30a.1 
HOb. In genera-I, how many days a month 
(dofdfd) yo.u come 1n contact wilh-
(stJBS'IANCE )1 

. nF ANY SUBSTANCE CODED IN 9.130b. ASK g.l30d 
l30c. While you were', Ott- that job, how often did 
you wash to remove thE!- (SuBs:rARC.E~) or use pro­
tective gear ,-- would you '-s8Y,;aJl of the .~~me) 
some of the ti1!le, or never? . "-

r 
01 •• 1 I r 

(19)\20) 

1 
02 .. 1 I I 

(23)(24t-

I 
03 •• r I I 

<27H28) 

SKIP TO 
NEXT JOB) 

I. l 
04 •• 1 I I 

(21 )(22) 

1 
05 •• 1 I I 

(25)(26) 

1 
06 •• 1 I I 

(29)'130) 

All the ti1lle(;uL-1J(ASK Q. 
SosRe of HOd) 

the time •••••• __ -2 

"ever............ -)- (GO TO NEXT 
- JOlt) 

Air filter •••••••• (32( -~. 
GoUle ............. (m--~ (GO TO 
Face sh-i-eld •••• _ ••• (34( -1 -NEXT JOB) 
Spec.iat clothing •• (35.( -} 
Washing facilities(36( -1 

or.-Il2( -r 
02 •• hlC -1 
Ol .• (m--1 
04 .. (15( -1 

OS.(16( -1 
06.(~-1 
01.(~-1 
(IF~" 
SKIP TO 
NE.XT JOB-} 

F [ 1 
()1 •• ! I t 04..1 I t 

(l9H20) ,(21){22) 

1 1 
02 •• 11 I 05 •• t I F 

(23 }{24) (25 H26) 

"'-'--'1 "-1 --r---r 
03 •• t r t 06 •• 1 I I 

127 }(Zs} (29 )(30 ) 

-All the ti.e.(ill--J(ASK Q. 
Some of nOd) 

the ti-e •••• r •• __ -2 

Ol •• (12( -1 OS.Cht -1 
OZ •• (l3( -l 06.(~-1 
03 .• (l4{ -1 0'7.(i~-r 
04 .. (lS( -1- (U "T,j," 

I 
0\ •• r r I 

U9 H2(J-) 

SKI P -,0 
NEXT JUt) 

...... -rl TI --''--T 
02 .. 1 I 10s .. 1 I 

(23 )(24 ) (25 ) (26 ) 

1 I 
01 •• 1 I 106 •• 1 i 

fh5(28) (19-H30} 

All the t-hlle'-(~-lJ(ASK Q. 
Some of DOd) 

the tilllE!....... -2 

Hever............ -3 (GO TO- Never............ -3 (&0 TO !>lEX": 
-- NEXT JOB) -- JOB) 

Air filter •••••••• (J2( -~ 
Gogglea:.r •••••••• (33( -1 (GO To 
Face sh1el~ ••••••• (~-1 NEXT 
pecial clothing •• (liL-l JOB} 

Wasliing faciHt.iest~ __ -1 

05 
79-80 

Air filter .•...•.• QLL-l (IF MORf 
Gog&les.~ ••••••••• (~-l THAN ~ 

Face shield •.••••• ~l JOSS. GO 
Special cloth-ing.. -~liL-l TO- PAGr: 
W-ashing facilities(3&t ---1 44 IN 

-- S.R.B.) 

06 
79-80 



CARD 131 T 812(;39 

131. Have you ever had 'any other jobs. such as a temporary job or a job while you were in school, outside of the military? 

yes •••••• ("1",2,,( __ -1 (ASK Q • .132a) No ••••••••••• __ -2 (SKIP TO Q.133) 

I HAND RESPONDENT CARD "C"I 
1328. In those jobs, dig Y9~ eve~ cOl8e in contact with any of the substances oD_this card? (RECORD AT TOP OF APPlWPRIATE COLl'MNr 

Asbestos 

Q.132a. yes •••••••••••••••••••• (~-l 

If OR EACH SUBSTANCE I 
!CODED, ASK-Q.132b. I 
132b. In wbat yea~s were 
you io .tootact with (SUB­
STANCE) 00 those jobs? 

132c. How many days alto­
:t gether would you say you 

came in contact with <SUB­
STA.NCE) on these_ jobs? 

132d. On tnose days you 
came in contac t ;,ri th 
'SUBST~tfCE) :how often did 
JOU wash to re.nove the 
(SUBSTANCE), or use pro­
~ective clothing or 
gear -- all tbe ti.e, some 
of the t'i.e. -:or never'? 

FROM 
i 

iii 
li4l ( ISl 

TO 
I 

iii 
(16) (m 

DAYS 

i I 
iii i 
( 18H 19){z0) 

All of 
the- t"iae.( 21( -1 
Soae of th-.--
ti.e........ -2 

Wever.. ........ -3 
tlF- ·'REVER." GO 

lO-IIEXT SUS­
srAlJCE JlEPORTED 

ll~.ilAIID~. ~·j·R~E~SPO~~lIDE~NT~~""~R!iD::::: .. H!!:·:r·l Air Fi Her. { 22( -1 
132e. Whlch of the Goggles •••• (~-I 
fOllowing did you use? Face Shield( 24( -1 
iHULTIPLE RECORD IF I Special 
I NECESSARY t Clothing •• (1L.-1 

Washing 
Facilities(~-l 

(Go, TO NEXT SOB­
STANCE REpORTEO) 

~ 
79-80 

X-Ray Or 
Nuclear Radiation 

___ -2 

FROM 
i 

i I I 
(14l 115) 

TO 
I 

iii 
(16l un 

DAys 
I I 

iii i 
(18)( 19)( 20) 

All of 
the ticoe.(21< -1 
Some of th-.--

time •••••••• __ -2 

Rever •••••••• -3 
(IF "NEVER. II GO 

TO NEXT SUB­
STANCE REpORTED) 

Air Filter.(Z2< -1 
Goggles •••• (~-l 
Face Shield(24("-1 
Special --
Clothing •• (~-l 

Washing 
Facilities(26( -1 

(CO TO NEXT SUB­
STANCE -REpORTED) 

~ 
79-80 

IDdustrial 
Cheadcals 

__ -3 

. FROM 
i 

iii 
114T ( 15) 

TO 

DAYS 
I I 

iii i 
li8l{ 19)( 20) 

All of 
the time.(21( -1 
Sa.e o~ th-.--
ti-e •••••••• __ -2 

Never •••••••• -3 
(IF '-'NEVEIl-t" -co 

TO HEXT SU~ 
ST~E REpORTED) 

Air Filter.(22( -1 
Goggles.~ •• (Z3( -I 
Face Shield(~-l 
Spedal 
Clothing •• (~-l 

Washing 
Facilities(26( -I 

(GO TO NEJIT SUB­
STANCE REPORTED) 

03 _ 

79-80 

Defol iants 
Or Herbicides 

_-4 

FROM 
i 

Iii 
li4) (IS) 

TO 
I I 
! i I 
h61 ( 17) 

DAYS 
I I 

iii i 
(18)(19)(20) 

All of 
the -ti.e.(~-l 
SOIDe of the 

time •••••••• __ -2 

Never •• 0-' .'... -3 
HF ttitEVERo," GO 

TO NEXT SUB­
STANCE REpORTED 

Air Filter.{22{ -1 
Goggles •••• (23\'-l 
F-aee Shield(24( -1 
Special· 
Clothing •• (12L-- l 

Washing 
Facilities(Z6( -1 

(CO TO NEXT sus:­
STANCE REpORTED) 

~ 
79-80 

Insecticides 
Or Pesticides 

__ -5 

FROM 
i 

I i I 
<14) ( IS) 

TO 
I 

Iii 
(16) (17) 

DAYS 
I I 

i I I i 
(isHI9)(20) 

All of 
tbe time.(~-1 
50tH: of the 
time........ -2 

Never ••• '..... -3 
(IF "NEVER," CO 

TO NEXT SUB­
STANCE REPORTED) 

Air Filter.{22( -1 
Goggles .••• (23{ -1 
Face Shield(24( -1 
Specia I 
Clothing •• (l2.L-I 

Washing 
Facilities(26( -1 

(GO TO NEXT ~ 
STANCE REPORTED) 

~ 
79-80 

D~greasing 

Shemicah 

FRml 
i 

I I 
(ld (IS) 

TO 
I 

I I 1 
(16) (17) 

DAYS 
I 

, I I i 
(18)(19)(20) 

All of 
the time.(~-l 
SOllie of the 
time........ -2 

Never........ -3 

Air Filter.{::( -1 
Goggles ..•• {2J( -1 
Face S~i~ld{~-l 
Spe~ ia I 
Clothing •• (:~5( -1 

Washing 
Facilities(~-1 

06 



CARD 133 

ENTER ALL COlJNtRIES FROM- S.i-.B. - PAGE 2 AT THe TOP OF THE COUN"F-RY COLUHlfS ON PAGES 75 AND 7&. IF NO COUNTRIES E~"TEREO IN S.R.B. PAGE 2 • SKIP TO- Q."l3Li_. 
IF HORE THAN SIX COUNTRIES ON 5.R.B. PAGE 2. RECORD_ADDITIONAL COUNTRIES AT TO~_OF COhUMKS ON PAGES 46 AND 41 IN 5~.~. 

133. Next. I'd like you- to tb.-illk again about your active duty assignments. 

:2-13 

ht .... ND }tESPetIDENT CARD- He" f 
13ra~ In your job assignments while statioaed fa 
(COUNTRY}; (that time}(doldid)- ro~ come in 
contact with any of tbe follo~ing substances? 

IASK Q.13Jb- FOR EACH SUBSTANCE COOED IN 9.1'338. t 
133b. In general, how I118ny days a mon-th 
{do/didl you Come in contaet with 
(SUbSTANCE)? 

fiF ANY SUBS1ANCE CODED IN Q.l33b. AsK Q.-133d 

Uk. liid )"(JU t.:aSh to remove the (SUBSTANCE) 
or did you use- protective cloth-iIl£ or- $!:eaT 
Io'ben stat-ioned in- (COUNTRY)· -- all of the time. 
SvlW" of the-_timc. or never? 

Fl RS'! COUNTRY 

(14-15) 

01 •• (16( -, 05. (2tt( -1 
02 •• (IT(""" -l 06.cnr-l 
03 •• (m--l . 07. (TIl-l 
04 •• (l9{ -} (IF "07/1-

I 
01 •. 1 \ \ 

(23 )(24) 

I 
02 •• 1 1 \ 

(27 Hi8) 

t 
03 •• 1 1 1 

(31)(32 ) 

SKIP TO 
IIEXT 
COUNTRY) 

I 
04 •• [ \ \ 

(25)(26) 

[ 
05 •• tIl 

(Z9){]O) 

I 
06 .• 1 1 1 

(33)(34 ) 

All the tiate(lli--1}<ASK Q. 
Some of 133<1) 

the time •••••• _-2 

Ol •• (l6( -1 
02 •• (IT("""-1 
03 •• (f1f\-t 
04 •• (l9( -1 

t 
01 •. \ 1 \ 

mH24) 

l' I 
02 •• 1 1 1 

(17 )(28) 

I 
03 •• 1 1 1 

(31 )(32) 

SECOND COUNTRY 

05.(20{ -t 
06.(IT(~1 
07.(~-1 
(IF "01." 
SKIP TO 
NEXT 
COUNTRY) 

t 

(14-15). 

04 •• 1 1 I 
(25 HZ6) 

F I 
05 •• 1 1 1 

(29 )(36) 

t 
0& •• 1 1 1 

(33 )(34 ) 

All .the ti~.(lii.--lJ(ASK Q. 
,Some of 133d) 

the time •••.•.. __ -1 

THIRD COUNTRY 

0r..U6 ( -I 
02 .. ([7(-1 
03_. ([jf\-l 
04 •• (19 ( -1 

I 

04-15) 

<>;-.(20 ( -I 
06,",(2~-1 
o-7_(2~-1 

(IF ''-01,'' 
SKIP TO 
NEXt 
COUNTRY) 

I 
01 •• til 

(23 )(20 
04 •• 1 1 1 

(25 )(26 ) 

I I 1 
02 •• 1 \ 1 05 •. 1 1 1 

a75Qa) Q9)OO) 

I t 
03 •• 1 1 06 •. 1 1 1 

(31)02) OJ )U4 ) 

All the time.b~-:-lJ(ASK Q­
Some of D-3d) 

the time •••..•. __ -2 

Never. •••••••••• -3 (CO TO NEXT Never....... •••••• -3 (GO TO NEXT Never. ••••••••••• -3 (GO TO NEXT 

1 HAND RESPONDENT CARD- "H''', 
l1Jd. Which-
(">n that Job? 

- COUNTRY) -- COUN-TRY) -- CotIN"IRY 

Goggle.5-: ........... O"""1t-l (GO 1'6 
Air filter ........ (J6( -~ 
Face sh1.eld._ ••••• <:rs-r--l NEXT 
Special clothing .. (m--l COUN1'RY") 
W3shiug facilities{40f -1 

01 
79-80 

Ah filter •..•••.. (36 ( -~ 
GOggles •• .-•••••••• (5f(-1· (GO TO 
Face sbletd .......... hat -1 NEXT 
Speco:ial- c-1othi~ •• (~-1 .C.OUHRY} 
~ashing f-ac:i-litie-s.~-l 

Coggles ............ U;rr--- (GO TO 
Face s-b-ier-d ......... _\38" t --r N£:<.T 

Air filter .•.. '" .(36 ( -~ 

Sp~ciar- c1o-tn.ing __ 'li.L-~ C.OUN:rRY) 
Washfng facilitles(:,.....QL-t 

03 
79---SI)-



.12-13 

I HAND RESPONDENT CARD "G'" 
133a. In your JQb-a'ssigm.u;mts .... hile S:tanoned in 
(~OUNTRY). (that time)(do/did) you come in 
contact with any of the following substances? 

IASK O'-lJ3b-,FOR EACH SUBS'fANCE_CODElr~IN 9,' 133a.1 
13%. In gene~al. how many dEI's a mont.l1 
(do!di4) you come in contact .... ith 
(SUBSTANCE.) ? 

l33c. you 
vr d~4 yo~ use pro~ective clothing or gear 
;.rhen -stat~oned in' (COUNTRY) -- an of the time. 
some o~ ~he ~~me._or never? 

FOURTH CO~RY FIFTH COUNTRY 

01.. (16( -I 
02 •• {ur--1 
03 •• CrSr--1 
04 •• { 19{ -I 

r 
01 •• \ I I 

. ( 23)( 2.) 

I 

05.( 20{ -I 
06.(21(-1 
07.{U-~1 
(IF 'nO.7;" 
SKIP TO 
IlEXT 
COUl<l'RY) 

\ 
02 •. 1 I I 

( 27)( 28} 
05 •• 1 I I 

(29)(30) 

I f 
03 •• \ 1 I 06 •• 1 I \ 

00(32) (3)( 341 

All the ti.e( 35( .-.. ~(ASK Q. Some of ' . '. 133<1) 

the tiae ..... ~ .. _-2 

(14-15) 

OI •• (l6( _I 
02 •• (m--1 
0) •• {rar---l 
O4.:U9( -1 

05.f20( -1 
06. {zrr--I 
07.(2'2("-1 
(IF "07 __ Of 

SK~P- TO 
NEXT 
COUNTRY) 

\ I 
01 •• r I \ 04 •• 1 I I 

t 23)( 24} ( 25)( 26) 

I 1 
02 •• \ 1 105 •• \ I I 

(27)(28) (29)(30) 

f f 
03 •• 1 1 I 06 .. 1 \ 1 

( 3t){ 32) (3){ 34) 

All the th"e.( 35( _ .. -ll(ASK Q. 
Some of --- - 133d) 

the t iJ!M!, ........... __ -2 

'$1 XTH COUNTRY 

01..(l6{ -I 
02 .. {m--i 
03 •• (18(-1 
04 •• P9( -I 

I 
01 .• 1 1 1 

(23)(24) 

\ 

(l4-!5) 

05. (20( -1 
o6.(2H -1 
07.(:2:( -1 

(iF '''0: ," 
SKIP TO 
NEXT 
COUNTRY) 

I 
02 •• 1 I 1 05 •• 1 I 

(27)( 28) (29)( la) 

I 1 
03 •• 1 1 1 06 .• 1 1 I 

(31H 32) (33)(3':') 

/>.11. the time'(~-I}(ASK Q. 
Some of 133d) 

the tilDe ••••••• __ -2 

Never. ••••••• ••• -3 (co TO NEXT Mever. ••••••••••• -3 {GO TO NEXT Never •••••••••••• __ -3 (GO Ie :;EAT 
~ COUNTRY) -- - -COUNTRY) CCUNTR'i 

Ai, filter •••.••.. ( 3/1: -~ . 

GO. gg. 1. e. s. : ••••••••. ' .• (. 31( ". -1. (. GO TO Face sh1eld~.~~ ... -( JS: -1 NEXT 
Spe~ial clothing •• (~-~ COUNTRY) 
Washing faeiliti~~(~-l 

~ 

04 
79-80 

Goggles ........... < jl( . -1 (GO TO 
Ai< filter .••..••. (J6( -~ 
Face shield~ •••••• ( 3f( -1 NE-XT 
$pecial clothing •• (~-l COUNTRY) 
Washi~ fa~ilities(4~ -1 

05 
79-'80 

Air filter •••••••• (36( -1 (RECORD 
Goggles •••• ~ ••••• ~CJ7r-1 AOOI­
Face shi~ld! •••••• (38( -1 Tl0t.,\L 
Special clothing •• ( 39( -1 COUN­
Washing fal=ilities( 40{ -1 TRIES IN 

S.R.S. 
PAI~E ,:,.;) 



CARD 812039 

!HAND RESPONDENT CARD "G"I 
f}4a. Have YOUT hobbies and sports activities- ever brought yPu-- in-contact with-any of the following substances?- iRECORD AT TOP OF APPROPRIATE COLUMN'I 

Asbestos 
X-Ray Or 

Nuclea~ Radiatio~ 

Q.134a. yes ••••••••••.••••.• _ •• (~-1 -. 
IFOR EACH SeBSTANCr I 
lconrD, ASK Q.134b. ~ 
134~. In what month and 
y~ar did your hobbies 
and sports activities 
first bring 'you_in con­
tact ,..ith (SUBSTANCE)? 

134c. For how many years 
did you continue to come 
in contact with (SUB­
STANCE)? 

!)4d. In general, how many 
days per year did you come 
in contact with (SUB­
~;."NCE.)? 

t-14e. On the days ~ .. ou 
~ame in contact with 
(SUBSTANCE) how often did 
vou use protective clo­
thing or gear OT wash to 
remove <SUBSTANCE) -- all 
of the time, so~e of tbe 
'::ime, 0r never? 

: HAim RESPCNDENT CARD "H" i 
!l~f. ~icb of the 
'0) 1 v'" i tl)?- did vou use? 

"!!'L! I PtE RECORD- IF 
'NFJ ESSARY 

MONTH YEAR 
I I I I 

t I H I I 
(14) (IS) (16) (17) 

YEARS 
I 

I I I 
( 18)( 19) 

DAYS 
I I 

I I I I 
(20)( 21}( 22) 

All of 
the time.{23( -1 
Some of t-h-.--
time ••• ,._r •• _-2 

Hever •••••••• _-2 
(IF "NE-VER," GO 

TO NEXT SUB­
STANCE REPORTED): 

Air Filter.(24( -1 
Gogg1es •••• (~-1 
Face Shield( Z6( -1 
Special 
Clothing_.( 27( -) 

Washing -- . 
Fa-eilities{ Z8( -1 

(GO TQ NF.XT ~ 
STANCE REPORTEO) 

~-
79-80 

MONTH YEAR 
f I I [ 

I I H t t 
(14) (15) (16) (17) 

'iEARS 

I 
I I I 
(8)( 19) 

DAYS 
r I ~ 

I I I I 
(20)(21)(2» 

All of 
the time.(23( -1 
Some of th-.--

time ••••• ". -2 

Never •••••••• -2 
(IF "NEVERs" GO 

TO- NEXT SUB­
STANCE REpOIITED-) 

Air Filt;er.t24t -1 
Goggles •••• (~-l 
Face Shie1d{26{ -1-
Special 
Clothing •• (111--- 1 

Washing 
Fa-cirities(28( -1 

(GO TO NEXT SUB­
STANCE REPORTED) 

~ 
79-80 

Industrial Chemicals 

__ -1 

MONTll YEAR-
I I I I 

I I f -I I t 
(14) l15) (16) (nr 

YEARS 
I 

I I I 
(8)( 191 

DAYS 
I I 

I I f L 
(20)(21)(22) 

All of" 
the time,(~-l . 
Some of the 
time ••• "_.... -2 

Never. -.. • •••• -2 
(IF ·'NEVER." GO 

TO NEXT -SUB­
STANCE REPORTED) 

Air Filter.(24( -1 
Goggles •••• (2s(-1 
Face Sbield(26( -1 
Special 
Crothing •• (:n< -1 

Wasbing 
Fa-cilities{28 ( -1 

(CD- TO m-:XT ~ 
STANCE REPORTED) 
~ 
79-80 

Defoliants 
Or- Herbicides 

__ -4 

HOfITH YEAR 
I I 

I I H L I 
(14) (15) (16) (I)) 

YEARS 
I r 

I I I 
(8)09) 

DAYS 
I f 

I I I I 
(20)(21)(22) 

All of 
the time.(23( -1 
Some of th-,.--
time ••••••• ,_-2 

Never........ -2 
(IF "NEVER," GO-

TO nEXT- SUB­
STANCE- REPORTED-) 

Air Filter_.(Z4( -I 
Coggles •• ~.(~-1 
Face ~ield(26( -1 
'Special 

Clothing_.(V_{ -I 
Washing --
Eocititi~s-C.28( ,-1 

(GO TO N!o;X:T Sl'B­

STANCE REPORTED) 
~ 
79-80 

Insecticides 
Or Pesticides 

__ -5 

MONTH YEAR 
I I ( I 

, I l-I I I 
(14) (15) lr6) (17) 

YEARS 

I 
l r 
(18)(19) 

DAYS 
I I 

f l I , 
(20 )(21 )(22) 

All of 
the time.(23( -1 
SOtne of th-.--

time •••••.• .-_-2 

Never ..•••••. _-2 
(IF "NEVER," GO 

TO NEXT SUB­
STAtot:E. REPORTED) 

Air Eilte-r-.(2!o{ -1 
Goggles ...• (m--l­
Face Shield(26{ -1 
Specia r 

Clo-t"hing •• (27( -1 
Washing 
Facilities(28( -1 

(GO TO NEX~ $UB­
STA~CE REPORTED) 
~ 
79-80 

Degreasing Cnemical~ 

__ -6 

MONTH YEAR 
I I I I 

I I I-I I I 
(14} (15) (16) (17) 

YEARS 
I 

I I 
{18j(I9j 

DA'iS 
I I 

I I I I 
(2u-)(21 )(21) 

All of 
the tirne.(23"( -1 
Some of th-.--
time........ -2 

Never ..••..•• -3 

Air Filter.(2.:.-( -1 
Coggles ••• S~-l 
Face Shietdt~6{ -1 

Spec ia-l­
Clothing~.(~-l 

wa-J';hin~ 
Fa-C 11 it i-est ~8 ( -I 

Q!'-.. -
;'-i-.-.\) 



CARD 11;, 812039 

Now 1 have !'lomE' quest ions about your income. 

IHAND RESPONDENT CARD "1"1 
135. Please tell me which letter on this card best represents the total household 
income in 1980 before taxes or other deduction~ for .11 people in YOUT household, not 
including roomers. This amount should include wages, net income from business, 
interest, dividends, pensions, and any other money income. Tell me the lettet that 
comes closest. 

A. $5,000-$9,999 ••.• 02( -I 
B. $\0,000-$\4,999 •••••• __ -2 
c. $\5,000-$19,999...... -3 
D. $20,000-$24,999 .•••.• --4 
E. $25,000-$29,999 •••••• ----5 
F. $30,000-$34,999 •••••• ----6 
G. $35,000-$39,999 •••••• --7 
H. $40,000-$44,999 •••••• ----8 
1. $45,000-$49,999 •••••• ---9 
J. $50,000-$54,999 •••••• --0 
K. $55,000-$59,999 •• (13 (---I 
L. $60,000-$64,999. ••••• . -2 
M. $65,000-$69,999 •••••• -·3 
N. $70,000-$74,999 ...... ---4 
b. $75,000-$79,999 ...... ----5 
P. $80,000-$84,999 •••••• :::::::-6 
Q. $85,000-$89,999 ...... _.7 
R. $90,000-$94,999 ...... _-8 
S. $95,000-$99.999 ..... ,_-9 
T. $100,000 'or more ••••• _______ -O 

136a. Did you earn any income from, any job .du'ring 19801 Do not include income from 
re,tirement plans or pensions. 

ye ....... (1:.;4""(_'--1 (ASK Q.136b) 

No ........... _-2 (SKIP TO Q.137a) 

ICONTINUE WITH CARD "1"1 
136b. In which of these groups' 'did youi earnlngs from jobs in 1980 fall -­
that is, before taxes or o'ther dedloct'ions? Tell me the letter tha,t comes 
closest. 

A. $5.000-$9,999 .... (15 ( -\ 
B. ho,000-$!4 ,999...... -2 
C. $15,000-$19,999 ...... ----3 
D. $20,000-$24,999 •••••• :::::::-4 
E. $25,000-$29,999 ...... ___ -5 
F. $30,000-$34,999 ...... ___ -6 
G. $35.000-$39,999...... -7 
H. $40,000-$44,999 ...... ----8 
1. $45.000-$49,999 ...... ---9 
J. $50,000-$54,999 .••••• :::::::-0 
K. $55,000-$59,999 .. 06 ( -I 
L. $60,000-$64,999...... -2 
M. $65,000-$69,999 ...... --3 
N. $70,000-$74,999 •••••• --4 
o. $75,000-$79,999 ...... ---5 
P. $80,000-$84.999 •••••• ::::::-6 
Q. $85,000-$89,999 ...... __ -7 
R. $90,000-$94,999 ...... ___ -8 
S. $95.000-$99,999 ...... ___ -9 
T. $100,000 or more ..... ___ -O 

B3 ' 



CARD 1 )5 812039 

137s. We wO\lld like your consent for the doctors and medical facilities you mentioned 
during this interview to provide medical records to the Air Force Health Survey. These 
records will help us obtain more detailed information ahout the health services you 
talked about. 

TURN TO S.R.B. P GES ~II • EN ER N S D1 A PROVIDERS 0 APP OP P 
FORMS AND ASK RESPONDENT TO SIGN EACH FORM. 

IFOR EACH S~GNED FORM. ASK. I 
137b. What is the current address of (DOCTOR/FACILITY)? 
---------------------------------------------~-----------------------.-------------------

1388. To obtain the most complete and useful information that we can, we are asking 
participants to have 8 physical examination. The examination will be conducted by a 
private medical facility and will take place over a five-day period that is convenient 
for r.0u. (1.F DISCHARGED OR RETIRED SAY: "You will a-I80 receive a stipend of $100.00 a 
day. I) the United Stat.es Air Force will pay for all travel and per"'diem expenses so 
that participants can go to a nationally recognized medical fscility. 

1f you were asked, would you be willing to have a physical examination at a time 
convenient for you? 

Ye.. (REGORD IN s.k.B. PAGE 13 AND SKIP TO Q.139) 

No •• (RECORD IN S.R.B. PACE 13 AND ASK Q.138B) 

138bJ What is your rea.on for not wanting to have the examination? 

IRECORD IN S.R.B •• PAGE 131 

1380. Under what conditions would you be willing to have an examination? 

ItECORb IN S.R.B •• PACE 131 

ICHECK S.R.B.PACE 2. IF ANY DIVORCED OR SEPARATED WIVEs. READ: I 
139. It i-s very important for the success of this survey that we alao conduct 8 brief 
interview with former'~ives of t_spbndents. Thi, will provide a mote complete and 
accurate picture of the health of the families of Air Force personnel. We would.like to 
send this letter signed by you to (each of your former/your former) (wife/wives). 

ENTER NAME a £ CH FORMER WIF N A L TT£. RECORDC RREN ADDRESS F R 
EACH WIFE ON LETTER. HAVE RESPO~DENT SIGN EACH LETTER. 

ICHEck S.R.B. PAGE 2. IF LiVING witH wiFE, SAY: I 
140. I would like to apeak to your wife brlefly. 18 ahe available now? 

IF WIFE IS NOT LIVIN AT SAME ADDRESS. RECORD CURRE T ADDRESS ON TUDY 
SUBJECT NAME ASSIGNMENt SHEET. 

Thank you tor participating in the Air FOTce Health Study. 

TIME INTERVtE~ ENDED: _______ (am/pm) 
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Approv.l 'Expires 
11 30 82 
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Respondent #: 

CONFIDENTIAL 
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812039 

0.2. Where born: city: ______________________________________ ~ __ ~ ________ ~~ __ 

Q.8b. Employers 

1st job! 

State: 

2nd job: ______________________________ __ 

3rd job: 

4th job: ____________________________ ~ __ 

5th job: ~~ ______ --~~--------------~ 

6th job: ___________ ~_-~------

7th job: ________ ~ ________ _ 

8th job: 

9th job: 

10th job: 

11 th job: 

12th job: 

86 

Q.8e Main DutieS 



Q.16: Countries Served In: 

1. 7. 

2. 8. 

3. 9. 

4. 10. 

5. ,11. 

6. 12. 

<i.'20-22 and m-ill Marital History 

c. WIfe ',8 
Current 

F.11 N .... 
Wife"' 8 

Maiden "JiMe 

'Pirstl 
only 
wife -

Sec'ond 
wit-e 

Third 
wife 

Fourt,h 
wife 

Fifth 
wife 

Sixth 
wife 

8.7' 

812039 

••• 
Uving 

: With WHe Or 
Divorcedl 

Separated/ 
Widowed 



0.:?Q-11 'nd 151 - 165 CHILDREN 

CHILl) '1.29 t"A~OG d. BIRTHDATE f. BIRTH REGORBS g. CU~N-T'MEDICAL h. MOTHER'S FULL x. DEATH RECORDS 

l(Ecotms NAME 

F[RST Fir,st MONTH DAY YEAR P'!ace Flace First Plac'€' 
I I I l I I I 

li'l~t ! H I 1-1 i (,'-5 CIS Last CIS 

SEeON1) Fin:t MONTH DAY YEAR Place Place First Plac~ 

I I I I 1 I I 
L1SE I I-I I I-I , C/S CiS Last CiS , 

THIRD Fi rst MONTH DAY YEAR _ P:!ace Place First Place 
I I f I 

, 
• ,. 

;",~"'t I-I f I-I l C'S CiS Last C/S 

'" ';r;:: 
~·')r9:TH- First MQto;TB DAY_ YEAR Place Place First Place 

I I f t I I 
1-':'-:;1:. I Ie 1 I I-I i ,:.:; GiS Last CIS 

:::-"'.:'H- ::::-"t MONTH DAY YEAR P:~ce Place Firs't Place-
! I [ I ! 

L'l.;;.t ! J-l I H c 5 CiS Last CIs 

.~: :":':-:'. :: :-,.~ ~N'IH. DAY YEA·R P~l!ce Place, Firse Place 
l I ( r I 

! ,~" ~ H I 1.-1 c 0' cis l.ast CIS 



l'. ~'?-32 and-~ - ~ CUIUlREN 

(~!!..o Q.29- NAME d. _BIRTHDATE f. BlRTH RECORDS g. CURRE~ HEDI CAL h. M01'RER'S FULL x. DEATH RECORDS 
RECORDS NAME 

SEVENTH Fhs:t _____ ~~_-- H~'TH DAY ~'-YEAR Place 
I I 1 1 I I I f. 

Place First: Place 

" ·1 !-I I H I CIS CIS La~t CiS 

}:-
E!GHTH ··First ____ ~~_~ _ _' HO_NTH DAY YEAR Place 

I 1 1 1 1 1 
Phce First. Place 

La~t -" ________ ~ I I-I I-I I CIS CIS Last CIS 

~:: ~:YH: First lIONTII 'DAY yEAR Place Place First Place 
I I I I Id 1 . ·1 ,. 

Last 
_ u • 

I H I I~_I __ 1._1 cis CIS Last CIS 

"" '" 
!=~H First . ""''TH DAY :YEA8:. 1'1 ace' 

1 1 I 1 11 I 1 
Place First Place 

Last I I-I I I-I I. I 'CiS CIS Last. CiS 

lIONTII ~y YEAR Place elace First Place 
r I I I I 1 f 1 i-

Last ~_~~_~ ___ ~ I I I-I I I-I I CiS CiS Last CIS 

"!'" . .:,~ ~~ _ Fi r~i:"""'.ct,,,.~--~---~ 
~i- '--.. 

MONTH DAY YEA_R Place 
I I I f I I 

Place First Place 

La'~i ~~-~:-.,_~"'-- I I-I I I-I I CIS CIS Las·t CiS 


